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To allow for the construction of a five-story, 122-room, hotel

Rezoning

Petition to rezone the property located at 1014, 1018 and 1022 Essex Street
SE, 506 Huron Boulevard SE from the R5/Multiple Family District to the
C3A/Community Activity Center District

Conditional Use

Conditional use permit application to increase the maximum permitted height
of a commercial building from 4 stories or 56 feet to approximately 5 stories

Permit .
or 63 feet at the tallest point
Variance Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 2.7 to 3.2
. Variance to reduce the interior setback (south) from 5 feet to 2.1 feet to allow
Variance .
for an uncovered driveway
Variance Variance to reduce the number of off-street loading spaces from 2 to 0
. Variance to reduce the front yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line
Variance

to allow a transformer

Site Plan Review

To allow for the construction of a five-story, 122-room, hotel

SITE DATA

Existing Zoning

R5/Multiple Family District
UA/University Area Overlay District

Lot Area 19,782 square feet / 0.45 acres
Ward(s) 2
Neighborhood(s) Prospect Park East River Road

Designated Future
Land Use

Public and institutional

Land Use Features

University of Minnesota Growth Center, Stadium Village Transit Station Area

Small Area Plan(s)

Stadium Village University Avenue Station Area Plan (2012)

Date Application Deemed Complete | March 14,2014 Date Extension Letter Sent September 30, 2014

End of 60-Day Decision Period May 13,2014 End of 120-Day Decision Period | July 12,2014
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject site is at the southwest corner of Essex
Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE and contains three parcels: 1014, 1020 and 1022 Essex Street/506
Huron Boulevard SE. The lots 1014 and 1020 Essex Street SE each have a single family house; the lot at
1022 Essex Street SE/506 Huron Boulevard SE has two single-family houses. There is a large bituminous
contiguous parking area at the back of these properties that provides a total of 14 off-street parking
spaces.

In and around December 2013, the applicant requested a demolition of historic review letter for the
four houses on the project site. A historic review letter provides an applicant a determination on
whether a wrecking permit can be administratively approved or will require a heritage preservation
commission review via a demolition of historic resource application. The historic review letter
determination is based on the historic information known at the time of the review. None of the four
houses on the subject site met the definition of a historic resource.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The subject property is located in
the Prospect Park East River Road neighborhood and near the University of Minnesota East Bank
campus. The subject site is also located three blocks from the METRO Green Line Stadium Village Light
Rail Station.

The surrounding area has a variety of uses. Between Essex Street SE and Washington Avenue SE to the
north, there is primarily a mix of medium/high-density residential and commercial properties. Between
Essex Street SE and East River Road to the south, it is primarily a mix of low, medium and high-density
residential. In the past four years, there have been two high-density residential apartment buildings built
within three blocks of the project site; the six-story Solhaus Tower at 515 Huron Boulevard SE and the
six-story Solhaus at 2428 Delaware Street SE. In addition, the five-story, 330,000 square foot University
of Minnesota Ambulatory Care Center is currently under construction a block to the west and the | |-
story, WaHu apartment building at 1016 Washington Avenue SE is anticipated to be under construction
in 2014.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to demolish the four houses on the project
site and build a five-story extended-stay hotel with 122 rooms and underground parking for 41 cars. The
proposed five-story, u-shaped hotel would have the main pedestrian and off-street parking entrance on
Essex Street SE. A covered, vehicle drop-off area is proposed in front of the main entrance. The
underground parking is accessed via a one-way driveway from Essex Street SE; those exiting the
underground parking area will use a one-way driveway onto Huron Boulevard SE. The building’s main
exterior materials are cast stone, red brick and stucco. The applicant anticipates that patients of the
University of Minnesota Ambulatory Care Center and their families will make up a large percentage of
their clientele, as well as visiting professors, researchers and medical professionals working with the
University.

COW REVIEW: The applicant attended the January 30, 2014, Planning Commission Committee of the
Whole meeting. The applicant has updated their plans to reflect Planning Commission feedback in the
following ways:

e Designed a more prominent entrance along Essex Street SE which includes increasing the width of
the entry/columns;

e Increased the window and opening sizes (including parking area) along the first floor of Essex Street
SE;
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e Provided more details of a landscaping/public realm plan along Essex Street SE and Huron Boulevard
SE including seasonal grasses, shrubs, trees and benches;

e Provided greater activity at the corner of Huron Boulevard SE and Essex Street SE by changing the
interior use from hotel rooms to a dining room intended for hotel guests for morning and afternoon
functions. In addition, the applicant is proposing to provide sidewalk seating with direct access to the
dining room;

e Proposed eight bike parking spaces in the boulevard along Essex Street SE.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of March 31, 2014, no public comments have been received. Any
correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission
for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
petition to rezone the property at_|014-1022 Essex and 506 Huron Boulevard SE, based on the
following findings:

I. Whether the amendment is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed rezoning for the properties at 1014-1022 Essex Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard
SE from R5/Multiple Family District to C3A/Community Activity Center District is consistent with
the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan and the recently updated Stadium Village University
Avenue Station Area Plan that provides more detailed guidance for the immediate area. The R5
Multiple Family District is established to provide an environment of high-density apartments,
congregate living arrangements and cluster developments on lots with a minimum lot area of 5,000
square feet. The purpose of the C3A zoning is established to provide for the development of major
urban activity and entertainment centers with neighborhood scale retail sales, residential uses and
institutional and public uses.

There are three parts of the Minneapolis comprehensive plan’s land use chapter that provide
guidance for considering a rezoning application: the identified land use features that are part of,
adjacent to, or nearby a project site (e.g. University of Minnesota Growth Center), the future land
use map and the general land use policy. The proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A is consistent with
the three applicable comprehensive plan land use features; the University of Minnesota Growth
Center, the Stadium Village Transit Station Area and the neighboring Stadium Village Activity Center
(a half block to the north).

The subject site is located within the University of Minnesota Growth Center. A growth center is
described by the comprehensive plan as a busy, interesting and attractive place characterized by a
concentration of business and employment activity and a wide range of complementary activities
taking place throughout the day into the evening. These activities include residential, office, retail,
entertainment and recreational uses. The Minneapolis comprehensive plan recognizes the University
of Minnesota as being home to one of the largest concentrations of employment in the City. The
University of Minnesota is planning a major expansion with the Ambulatory Care Center a '2 block
to the west. Allowing for the rezoning from R5 to C3A of the subject properties will allow for more
employment opportunities and complementary uses to the institutional ambulatory care center and
the multifamily neighboring residential uses. Land Use Policy 1.15 and Implementation Step |.15.4
support the proposed rezoning based on the project being a growth center.
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Land Use Policy 1.15: Support development of growth centers as locations for concentration of jobs
and housing and supporting services.

Implementation Step |.15.4 Promote the integration of major public and private institutional
campuses located in growth centers, including health care and educational services, with the
function and character of surrounding areas.

The proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A is also consistent with the Stadium Village Transit Station
Area and the comprehensive plan policies for transit station areas (TSAs). TSAs are located within
an approximate 2 mile radius from transit stations, reflecting an understanding that most walking
trips to and from transit stations are ten minutes or less in duration. The subject site is less than a
/4 mile from the actual station (0.246 miles). The comprehensive plan recognizes that potential TSA
redevelopment opportunities are generally highest within '/4 mile of the transit station. Allowing for
the rezoning from R5 to C3A will allow for positive redevelopment opportunities and
complementary uses to the University of Minnesota campus and the neighboring multifamily
residential uses. Land Use Policy I.13 and Implementation Step 1.13.1 support the proposed
rezoning based on the project being in a TSA.

Land Use Policy I.13: Support high-density development near transit stations in ways that encourage
transit use and contribute to interesting and vibrant places.

Implementation Step I.13.1 Encourage pedestrian-oriented services and retail uses as part of
higher-density development near transit stations.

The proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A is also consistent with the Stadium Village Activity Center
that is located 2 block to the north. Activity centers generally have a mix of uses with citywide and
regional draw, including areas of employment and commercial development. The applicant’s
proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A will allow for complementary uses a 2 block to the south
without an adverse impact to the neighboring uses.

The proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A is also consistent with the recently updated future land use.
In August 2012, the Minneapolis City Council approved the Stadium Village University Avenue Station
Area Plan. As part of this planning process, the future land use for the project site and the two
blocks to the west was revised from urban neighborhood to public and institutional in large part to
reflect the expansion of the University of Minnesota eastward. The Minneapolis comprehensive plan
states that the public and institutional future land use is intended to accommodate public and semi-
public uses, including museums, hospitals, civic uses and college and university campuses. The
comprehensive plan also states that residential is generally not appropriate for the public and
institutional future land use areas. The applicant’s proposal to rezone the property from R5 to C3A
will allow for nonresidential uses (as well as residential uses) that complement neighboring public
and institutional uses, while respecting the neighboring multifamily residential uses.

Finally, the proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A is consistent with the recently approved Stadium
Village University Avenue Station Area Plan. The small area plan breaks the study area into five
character areas. The subject site is located within the Huron Boulevard Gateway District. The plan
describes the Huron Boulevard Gateway District as a transitional zone which has seen a fair amount
of redevelopment in recent decades from industrial to high-density residential. It is anticipated this
trend is likely to continue as projects continue to be proposed and built on some of the remaining
sites. The subject site and the two blocks to the west are unique part of the Huron Boulevard
Gateway District. The future land use for a majority of the blocks in the character area is high-
density residential; however, the future land of the subject site and the two blocks to the west is
public and institutional. The plan recommendations for the Huron Boulevard Gateway District are
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to generally support high-density residential development and to encourage land use along Huron
Boulevard SE that supports pedestrian oriented environment, balanced against heavy vehicle traffic
flow and acknowledge its role as a gateway to the area. The proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A will
support high-density residential, but also support nonresidential uses that the public and institutional
future land use category supports.

Whether the amendment is in the public interest and is not solely for the interest of a single property owner.

A rezoning from R5 to C3A is in the public interest. It will allow for orderly redevelopment in an
area that it is encouraged. The rezoning will also support the University of Minnesota Growth
Center, the METRO Green Line, the Stadium Village Transit Station Area and the Stadium Village
Activity Center, which is located a half block to the north. Furthermore, the proposed rezoning
maintains the opportunity for a building in the Huron Boulevard Gateway District to be a gateway
landmark to the University of Minnesota, which is encouraged by the Stadium Village University Avenue
Station Area Plan. Those traveling to the University of Minnesota via Huron Boulevard SE or the
METRO Green Line will have a clear view of the subject site.

Whether the existing uses of property and the zoning classification of property within the general area of the
property in question are compatible with the proposed zoning classification, where the amendment is to
change the zoning classification of particular property.

The existing uses within the general area of the property are compatible with the proposed zoning
classification. A majority of the uses within the area are medium to high-density residential
developments. Nonresidential uses include the University of Minnesota Ambulatory Care Center
that is currently under construction a half block to the west. The proposed rezoning from R5 to
C3A of the subject site will allow for uses on the subject parcels that are compatible with the
neighboring residential and nonresidential uses. C3A is supportive of high-density residential and
neighborhood scale retail sales and services.

The zoning classification of the surrounding properties is also compatible with the proposed zoning
classification. The immediate surroundings of the subject parcels are R5, like the subject properties.
However, within a three block area there are a variety of other zoning districts that allow for more
intense uses, including C3A. Other more-permissive zoning districts within this three block area
include the R6, OR2, C2 and II.

Whether there are reasonable uses of the property in question permitted under the existing zoning
classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification of particular property.

Reasonable uses are allowed under the current zoning, R5 zoning district. However, as the
applicant points out, R5 zoning is less compatible compared to C3A zoning with the public and
institutional future land use guidance for the site. Residential uses are the primary use in the R5
zoning district and residential uses are not typically encouraged in the public and institutional future
land use category. The R5 zoning district only allows five commercial uses. The proposed C3A
rezoning would increase the number of commercial uses as permitted or conditional from five to 48.
The C3A zoning district also allows 10 residential uses as permitted and conditional.

Whether there has been a change in the character or trend of development in the general area of the
property in question, which has taken place since such property was placed in its present zoning
classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification of particular property.

There has been a change in the character and trend of development in the area of the properties in
question since the property was placed in its present zoning classification. The subject parcels have



Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-6473

been zoned R5 since 1963. In the last four years there have been at least four major residential and
non-residential developments within a three block area that have been built or approved. This
includes the six-story, Solhaus Tower and Solhaus Apartment buildings that have been completed,
the University of Minnesota Ambulatory Care Center (under construction) and the | I-story WaHu
Student Housing project that is anticipated to break ground in 2014.

As part of the 2012 Stadium Village University Avenue Station Area Plan, the study area was divided into
five character areas. The subject site is in the Huron Boulevard Corridor Character Area. The 2012
plan describes this area as a “transitional zone which has seen a fair amount of redevelopment in
recent decades from industrial to high-density residential.” The Stadium Village University Avenue
Station Area Plan also anticipated that additional development would take place in this character area
as older residential structures became more appealing for redevelopment.

FOR REZONINGS ONLY

ZONING PLATE NUMBER. 22

LEGAL DESCRIPTION. Parcel |: The West 50 feet of Lots 6 and 7, Block 31, Regents Addition,
Hennepin County, Minnesota. (Abstract Property).

Parcel 2: The West 50 feet of the East 100 feet of Lots 6 and 7, Block 31, Regents Addition, Hennepin
County, Minnesota (Abstract Property).

Parcel 3: The East 50 feet of Lots 6 and 7, Block 31, Regents Addition, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow a conditional use permit application to increase the maximum permitted height of a commercial
building from 4 stories or 56 feet to approximately 5 stories or 63 feet at the tallest point based on the
following findings:

I.  The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use for a five-story, 63 foot tall
structure (at its tallest point) will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort or general welfare. The existing R5 and the proposed C3A zoning districts allow buildings
by right to be 56 feet tall when they are maximum of four stories. With the exception of the
prominent roof line canopy/stairwell along Huron Boulevard SE, the building will be under 56 feet
tall. The canopy/stairwell along Huron Boulevard SE comprises only three percent of the overall
building footprint (376 square feet of 12,783 square feet) and is approximately 60 feet away from
the nearest nonresidential structure at 501 Huron Boulevard SE and 80 feet away from the nearest
residential structure at 1015 Essex Street SE. Allowing the building to be five stories rather than
four stories will also not be detrimental or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general
welfare.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.


http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE

Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-6473

The additional height is not expected to be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the vicinity. The proposed development is in compliance with the existing and proposed zoning
district height requirement of 56 feet for 97 percent of the building footprint. The portion of the
building that is seven feet taller than the zoning district height requirement is setback more than 60
feet from neighboring nonresidential and residential uses. In addition, the shorter buildings closest to
the taller part of the proposed hotel are located a similar distance to taller buildings at 515 Huron
Boulevard SE (6 stories) and the Stadium View Apartments (10 stories) at 2508 Delaware Street SE.
The additional height will also not impede the normal or orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property. The Huron Boulevard Gateway District, which the property is located in, is
recognized by the Stadium Village University Avenue Transit Station Area Plan as a prime area for
redevelopment into high-density residential that will typically be built five stories or taller.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

Adequate utilities, access roads and drainage will be provided as part of the project. The applicant
received initial City of Minneapolis department comments (including Public Works) at a meeting on
March 19, 2014. None of the comments received by City of Minneapolis departments will require
major revisions to the siting, access and design of the building. The applicant will be required to
continue to work closely with the Public Works Department, the Plan Review Section of the
Inspections Department and the various utility companies during the duration of the development
should the applications be approved. This would be required to ensure that all procedures are
followed and that the development complies with all City and other applicable requirements.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

The applicant has proposed adequate measures to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.
The applicant is proposing to meet their minimum off-street parking requirement (4| off-street
parking spaces) and provide eight bicycle parking spaces near the front entrance; a hotel use is not
required to provide bike parking. The project will also have a well-designed off-street
loading/unloading near the front entrance for guests. Furthermore, the applicant’s proposal to have
all underground parking exit onto Huron Boulevard SE will provide a direct route to Interstate 94.
Finally, being located within three blocks of the METRO Green Line-Stadium Village Transit station
will increase the percentage of people traveling to the hotel by mass transit.

The applicant submitted a draft travel demand management plan (TDMP) for the proposed hotel on
March 20, 2014, that further shows their commitment to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets. The developer has identified a mode split of 30 percent automobile, 20 percent
shuttle/taxis/private transportation services, 30 percent transit and 20 percent bike/walk. The
TDMP also states that the hotel management will be committed to meeting the mode split by
developing and implementing an incentive program to encourage guests and employees to use
alternative modes of transportation, designating a TDM liaison to coordinate the various TDM
strategies and monitoring the implementation of the proposed TDMP actions and progress made
toward achieving the TDMP mode split goals.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.
Approving the conditional permit for the proposed height increase would be consistent with the

following land use, transportation and urban design policies of the comprehensive plan.

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, scale and
intensity.
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I.2.]1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, massing,
buffering and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the surrounding area.

Land Use Policy 1.13: Support high-density development near transit stations in ways that encourage
transit use and contribute to interesting and vibrant places.

I.13.1 Encourage pedestrian-oriented services and retail uses as part of higher-density
development near transit stations.

1.13.2 Pursue opportunities to integrate existing and new development with transit stations
through joint development.

Policy I.15: Support development of growth centers as locations for concentration of jobs and
housing and supporting services.

1.15.1 Support development of growth centers through planning efforts to guide decisions and
prioritize investments in these areas.

1.15.2 Support the intensification of jobs in growth centers through employment generating
development.

Transportation Policy 2.4: Make transit a more attractive option for both new and existing riders.

2.4.3 Encourage higher intensity and transit-oriented development to locate in areas well served
by transit.

Urban Design Policy 10.9: Support urban design standards that emphasize traditional urban form
with pedestrian scale design features at the street level in mixed-use and transit-oriented
development.

10.9.1 Encourage both mixed-use buildings and a mix of uses in separate buildings where
appropriate.
Urban Design Policy 10.10: Support urban design standards that emphasize a traditional urban form
in commercial areas.

10.10.1 Enhance the City's commercial districts by encouraging appropriate building forms and
designs, historic preservation objectives, site plans that enhance the pedestrian environment and
by maintaining high quality four season public spaces and infrastructure.

10.10.4 Orient new buildings to the street to foster safe and successful commercial nodes and
corridors.

10.10.6 Require storefront window transparency to assure both natural surveillance and an
inviting pedestrian experience.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

With the approval of the rezoning, conditional use permit, variances and site plan review
applications, this development would be in conformance with the applicable regulations of the
zoning code.

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS TO INCREASE MAXIMUM HEIGHT

In addition to the conditional use standards, the City Planning Commission shall consider, but not be
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height:
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I. Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The proposed building will have no effect on the access to light and air of surrounding properties of
surrounding buildings. The building is meeting the zoning district setbacks and approximately 97
percent of the building will meet the existing and proposed zoning district height requirement of 56
feet. The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit to allow a 376 square foot portion of the
building to extend to 63 feet in height along Huron Boulevard SE. This portion of the building will be
at least 60 feet from the nearest building, which provides ample distance to not have a shadowing
impact.

2. Shadowing of residential properties or significant public spaces.

The portion of the project that extends beyond the zoning district height requirement would not
create a shadowing effect on residential properties or significance public spaces. The portion of the
building that exceeds the zoning district height requirement is located at least 80 feet away from the
nearest residential structure (1015 Essex Street SE). As shown by the applicant’s shadowing study,
this separation distance will eliminate any shadowing impact of the small portion of the building that
will be seven feet higher than allowed. The additional height request will also not have an impact on
significance public spaces. The nearest significant public spaces are Luxton Park three blocks to the
SE and TCF Stadium Plaza, three blocks to the north.

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The proposed development will fit in with the scale of the surrounding uses. Although the
proposed six-story building is taller than the older, nearby |.5 to three -story residential structures,
it is shorter than the newer apartment building development within the immediate area. This
includes the six-story Solhaus Tower directly across Huron Boulevard SE (515 Huron Boulevard
SE), the six-story Solhaus located one block to the northeast (2428 Delaware Street SE) and the | I-
story WaHu Student Housing project, 2.5 blocks to the northeast (2408 University Avenue SE).

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The proposed project will not have an impact of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces
or water bodies. The project will be located five blocks from the nearest local historic landmark
(Fire Station #19), more than three blocks from the nearest significant open space and more than
five blocks from the nearest water body.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 2.7 to 3.2 based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The applicant is seeking a variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 2.7 to 3.2.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the
property. The subject site is located within the University of Minnesota Growth Center and within a
'/a mile of the Stadium Village Transit Station Area. The comprehensive plan generally supports
greater development within growth centers and transit station areas greater than 2.7. Recent nearby
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examples of greater F.A.R. ratios include the Solhaus Tower at 515 Huron Boulevard SE (3.6 F.A.R.),
the Solhaus at 2428 Delaware Street SE (3.6 F.A.R) and the WaHu Student Housing project (5.1
F.AR)).

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The request is reasonable and is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan. Even though the building exceeds floor area ratio requirement, the applicant
has taken measures to reduce the building’s impact by having all of the off-street parking
underground and complying with the height requirement for 97 percent of the building.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use
or enjoyment of other property. If granted, the new development will have a lower floor area ratio
compared to the new development within a three-block area. This includes the Solhaus Tower at
515 Huron Boulevard SE (3.6 F.A.R.), the Solhaus at 2428 Delaware Street SE (3.6 F.A.R) and the
WaHu Student Housing project (5.1 F.AR)).

The proposed variance will also not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the
vicinity nor be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public. The applicant is
proposing to meet or exceed the building setbacks on all side of the building and will meet the
height requirement for the existing and proposed zoning district of 56 feet for 97 percent of the
building.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow for a variance to reduce the interior setback (south) from 5 feet to 2.l feet to allow for an
uncovered driveway based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The applicant is proposing to reduce the setback from 5 feet to 2.1 feet along the south interior
property line to allow for an uncovered driveway. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the
ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. The design incorporates separate
ingress and egress ramps based on consultation with Minneapolis Public Works to mitigate
congestion and improve traffic flow on Essex Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE. As the applicant
points out, the drive ramps have to be located at the edges of the property in order to allow for
required circulation and parking stalls.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the compressive plan. The purpose of the setback
requirement for driveways of nonresidential uses next to residential uses is to minimize the conflict
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among the land uses by providing adequate open space and separation. The applicant has made
efforts to develop a compatible use that minimizes any conflict between the hotel use and
neighboring residential use. The applicant is proposing a |2-foot wide driveway along the southern
property line for exiting traffic, the narrowest driveway allowed in the C3A zoning district. In
addition, the applicant is proposing to screen the driveway with a three-foot high, metal, decorative
fence and arborvitae. Furthermore, the impact of the driveway being 2.1 feet from the property line
will be mitigated by the fact the driveway is lower than the adjacent property for the entire
property and the neighboring apartment building is nine feet from the shared property line.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting of the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The applicant has taken measures to
reduce the impact of having a driveway at 2.1 feet from the property line including planting of
arborvitae along the property line and by having the driveway lower than the adjacent property.

If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the
general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. The driveway will be nine feet
away from the neighboring building and the applicant is proposing a 3.5 high railing the first 80 feet
of the driveway. For the remaining 14.25 feet, the applicant is proposing to install a three foot high,
metal decorative fence.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
reduce the number of off-street loading spaces from 2 to 0 based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

Per Table 541-8, the proposed hotel project requires two large loading spaces. Per 541.560, the
loading spaces are required to be at least 12 feet in width by at least 50 feet in length, exclusive of
aisle and maneuvering space. In addition, a vertical clearance of at least 14 feet is required. Practical
difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The subject site’s water table is at or near |3 feet below grade. The depth of the water table and
City of Minneapolis strong encouragement of having subgrade structures built to prevent the
infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system will not allow for
the construction of the basement to go below |3 feet. This is not sufficient in meeting the 14-foot
vertical clearance for off-street loading spaces. In addition, there is limited space above ground to
meet all zoning code and use needs. The applicant is proposing a drop-off area in the front of the
Essex Street SE entrance. However, this area will not count towards providing a loading space
because the vertical clearance for the new construction first floor is less than 14 feet.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and comprehensive plan. The intent of the zoning code in
requiring off-street loading spaces is to reduce traffic congestion in the public streets. The applicant
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states that deliveries will be made by small trucks that can use the on-site drop-off zone and the
main entry. The applicant also states that large trucks will not be servicing the hotel. CPED
recognizes that the number of deliveries will be substantially less for the proposed hotel given that
there will not be a restaurant, meeting hall, or event facility. With the drop-off area in front of the
building, the applicant will be able to accommodate the loading and unloading of at least two vehicles
at a time.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting of the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality, given that the
proposed development has an on-site drop-off area that will accommodate smaller trucks that will
provide deliveries to the hotel.

In addition, granting of the variance will also not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other
property in the vicinity, not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or
those utilizing the property or nearby property given that most of the deliveries will take place
onsite.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance_to reduce the front yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line to allow a transformer
based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The applicant is proposing a transformer that would be located 16.4 feet from the south interior
side property line and 9 feet from the front yard setback along Huron Boulevard. SE. The proposed
transformer would be approximately five feet tall and 14 square feet(four feet by 3.2 feet). The
concrete pad underneath the electrical transformer is approximately 90 square feet. Per 548.140 (b)
(1), the established front yard setback is 14.25 feet for the first 25 feet from the adjacent residential
property to the south.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the
property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the
property and are not based on economic considerations alone. The applicant has indicated that the
electrical transformer needs to be readily accessible by the power company for maintenance and
repair purposes. In addition, the electrical transformer has to maintain a ten foot setback from any
operable openings in the building. This requirement limits where the electrical transformer can be
placed on the site. To help minimize the transformer visibility, CPED is recommending that the
applicant work with staff to provide landscaping to the east and south of the transformer to
minimize its visibility from Huron Boulevard SE and the neighboring property to the south.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
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The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and comprehensive plan. The intent of the zoning code in
not allowing transformers in required yards is to provide for the orderly development and use of
land and to minimize conflicts between adjacent land uses by regulating the dimension and use of
yards in order to provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The applicant has
proposed to place the transformer 16.4 feet from the south property line which is 25 feet away
from the neighboring building to the south. This distance, combined with the applicant’s proposed
screening plan and CPED’s recommended condition of approval of having additional landscaping to
the south and east of the transformer will assist in minimizing the conflict between the subject site
and the residential use to the south.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting of the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The applicant has taken measures to
reduce the impact of having the transformer in the front yard setback. The applicant has located the
transformer 16 feet from the shared southern property line and 25 feet from the neighboring
building to the south. In addition, the applicant is proposing to plant arborvitae and two trees along
the south property line and install a decorative metal fence to help screen the transformer from the
property to the south. The proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety or
welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties based on the
applicant’s proposed transformer location, the screening plan and CPED’s condition of approval for
additional screening.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

Building Placement and Design — Requires alternative compliance

e The proposed building will have a street presence at or near the property lines along Essex
Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE, while respecting the required setbacks. This will help the
building reinforce the street wall along both streets. The placement of the building and the
proposed fenestration that exceeds minimum requirements will maximize natural surveillance
and visibility of the area. The building entrances and exits near the public sidewalks will facilitate
pedestrian access and circulation.

e As previously stated, the proposed building will have a street presence at or near the property
lines along Essex Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE. However, there are two portions of the
building that do not meet the standard of having the building less than eight feet from the front
property line. The western 80 feet of the building’s first floor along Essex Street will only have
pillars at the property line for a covered drop-off area and recessed entrance. The active space
and main building entrance is setback 19 feet at its furthest point from Essex Street SE.
Alternative compliance is requested. In addition, an | |-foot section of the building along Huron
Boulevard SE near the south property line is setback 18 feet. However, the applicant is
proposing this to comply with the zoning code’s established front yard setback when bordering
a residential property. Given the location of the adjacent residential property to the south, the
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subject property’s front yard setback is 14.25 feet for the first 25 feet of the property measured
from the southern property line. Alternative compliance is not required for this portion of the
building.

The area between the building and the lot lines include amenities. The applicant is proposing
enhanced landscaping and seating areas in these areas along both Essex Street SE and Huron
Boulevard SE.

The subject property is a corner lot. The applicant has oriented the building to provide the
principal entrance facing the front lot line along Essex Street SE.

All proposed on-site accessory parking will be entirely below grade.

The applicant has proposed windows that are in compliance with Chapter 530. The applicant has
also proposed architectural detail and windows that create visual interest. This includes
designing the building in a classic u-shape hotel design, having windows wrap the corners of the
building on each floor and having the portion of the building closest to Huron Boulevard SE clad
nearly all in glass along with a projecting roof canopy. Furthermore, the applicant’s proposed
evenly distributed fenestration and glazing percentages that exceed the zoning code’s
requirements will increase the security of adjacent outdoor spaces by maximizing natural
surveillance and visibility.

The proposed building has a u-shape design, a prominent roof canopy along Essex Street SE and
a portion of the building that is stepped closest to Huron Boulevard SE that is clad nearly
entirely in glass. These elements provide recesses and projections that effectively divide the
building into smaller identifiable sections.

The proposed building does not have any blank, uninterrupted walls that exceed 25 feet in
length. The distance between windows, entries, recesses or projections does at its furthest
point is 21 feet.

The four elevations will be comprised of brick, stucco, glass and cast concrete (replicating stone
on the first floor). All of these materials are considered durable materials.

The exterior materials and appearance of the west elevations is similar to and compatible with
the front of the building. The applicant has continued the brick cladding for the first 80 feet of
the building. The exterior materials and appearance of the south elevation, however, is not
compatible with the front of the building. With the exception of one band of brick, the upper
floors are clad in stucco. Alternative compliance is required.

The applicant is not proposing to use plain face concrete block as an exterior material.

The applicant has designed the principal entrance for the nonresidential use on Essex Street SE
to be clearly defined and emphasized with a prominent canopy and pillars that will be proud of
the building wall.

The applicant is required to have 30 percent of the walls on the first floor and 10 percent of the
walls on the upper floors along Essex Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE be windows. The
applicant’s proposal will exceed these requirements (see Table | below). The windows included
in this calculation will be vertical in proportion, distributed in a more or less even manner and
will not have a bottom of the window higher than four feet above grade. As a condition of
approval, the first floor windows shall have clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible light
transmittance ratio of 0.6 or higher and the ground floor will have windows that allow views
into and out of the building at eye level without shelving, mechanical equipment or other similar
fixtures that block views into and out of the building in the area between four and seven feet
above the adjacent grade for the required window calculations.

The first floor of the Essex Street SE and the Huron Boulevard SE are designed to accommodate
active functions. None of the first floor of either street elevation is designed for parking, loading,
storage, or mechanical equipment rooms.
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The applicant is proposing a flat roof, which is similar to the neighboring buildings that primarily
have flat roofs.

The applicant is proposing an underground parking garage that will not be visible from the public
street or from properties to the west and south.

Table |I. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk,
Pathway, or On-Site Parking for a Nonresidential Use

| Code Requirement | Proposed
Essex Street SE
I* Floor 30% minimum 305 sq. ft. 60% 610 sq. ft.
2" Floor and Above 10% minimum 102 sq. ft. 26% 266 sq. ft.
Huron Boulevard SE
1* Floor 30% minimum 281 sq. ft. 41% 387 sq. ft.
2" Floor and Above 10% minimum 94 sq. ft. 25% 235 sq. ft.

Access and Circulation — Requires alternative compliance

The main entrance along Essex Street SE has a drop-off area that will double as the pedestrian
connection to the Essex Street SE sidewalk. This area will be well-lighted. As a condition of
approval to help delineate a clear walkway for pedestrians, CPED is recommending that the
applicant install a differentiated pavement that leads from the vestibule to the Essex Street SE
sidewalk on both sides of the drive apron.

The applicant is not proposing a transit shelter for the proposed hotel project.

Vehicular access/circulation is designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and surrounding
residential uses. Essex Street SE is a one-way street with a bike lane. The applicant is proposing
a drop-off area on the property that will reduce the amount of parking of guests in the bike lane.
To reduce the conflict with pedestrians, the applicant has proposed to narrow the curb cuts
along Essex Street SE (14 feet and 16 feet) and Huron Boulevard SE (12 feet). However, as
stated above, alternative compliance is required for not having a clear and well-lighted walkway
of at least four feet in width connecting building entrances to the adjacent public sidewalk.

The proposed design is intended to minimize the impact of traffic on residential uses. The
applicant is proposing that vehicles access the site along Essex Street SE and exit the site via
Huron Boulevard SE. The applicant’s proposal to direct exiting traffic to Huron Boulevard SE
will reduce the traffic buildup that takes place at the Essex Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE
traffic light. The proposed hotel will have the same number of curb cuts as existing conditions in
the same locations, two along Essex Street SE and one along Huron Boulevard SE. The subject
properties are not adjacent to an alley.

The proposed design is intended to minimize the use of impervious surfaces. The area of the
site that is not building or driveway will be landscaped. In addition, the applicant has reduced the
width of driveways in order to increase the square footage dedicated to landscaping/pervious
surfaces.

Landscaping and Screening — Requires alternative compliance

The applicant is proposing extensive landscaping between the building and property lines along
Essex Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE that complements the scale of development and
surroundings. The applicant’s proposal will improve the landscaping appearance compared to
existing conditions. The proposed landscaping creates will also create a contiguous planting area.
The applicant’s landscaping proposal exceeds the minimum requirements outlined in Section
530.160 of the zoning code (see Table 2 below). The applicant is required to have 20 percent of
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the site not occupied by the building be landscaped, one canopy tree for every 500 square feet
of required landscaping and one shrub for every 100 square feet of required landscaping. The
applicant is proposing to have 24 percent of the site not occupied by the building be landscaped,
Il canopy trees and 57 shrubs.

The proposed drop-off area along Essex Street SE is proposed to be |.5 feet from the front
property line.

Per Section 530.170 of the Minneapolis zoning code, loading facilities fronting a public street,
require a landscaped yard of at least seven feet wide between the loading area and public street.
In addition, the landscaped area shall include screening consisting of either a masonry wall, fence,
berm, or hedge or combination thereof that forms a screen three feet in height and not less
than 60 percent opaque and not less than one tree shall be provided for every 25 feet of the
loading area lot frontage. The applicant’s proposal does not include landscaping and screening
that meet these requirements. Alternative compliance is required for the landscaped yard,
screening and tree requirement.

The applicant is not proposing a surface parking lot for the hotel.

All areas not covered by the building, driveways and walkways are proposed to be covered by
landscaping.

As a condition of approval, the installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall
comply with 530.210.

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area 19,782 N/A
Building footprint 12,783 N/A
Remaining Lot Area 6,999 N/A
Landscaping Required 1,400 sq. ft. 1,646 sq. ft.
Canopy Trees (1: 500 3 trees 7 trees
sq. ft.)
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 14 shrubs 57 shrubs

Additional Standards — Meets requirements

The proposed project does not have a parking lot. The driveway is designed with continuous
curbing. This does not provide on-site retention and filtration of stormwater. However, the on-
site retention and filtration of the small project site is not practical.

The proposed project will not obstruct views of important elements of the City such as parks
and greenways, significant buildings and water bodies.

The proposed building is located and arranged to minimize shadowing on adjacent properties.
The proposed building is meeting the building setbacks on the four sides (see Table 7 below). In
addition, the proposed building will meet the zoning district height requirement of 56 feet for 97
percent of the building’s footprint. The only portion of the building that extends beyond the
zoning district’s height allowance is the roof canopy/stairwell along Huron Boulevard SE. This
portion of the building is located 60 feet away from the nearest nonresidential structure at 501
Huron Boulevard SE and 80 feet away from the nearest residential structure at 1015 Essex
Street SE.

The proposed building will not have a major impact on wind currents at ground level.

Crime prevention through environmental design elements have been included in the proposed
plan. This includes an evenly distributed fenestration proposal that exceeds zoning code
requirements and will allow for natural observation and opportunities for people to observe
adjacent spaces and public sidewalks on all sides of the building. The applicant has incorporated
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territorial reinforcement and space delineation with the proposed placement of the building,
landscaping and fencing. As a condition of approval, CPED is recommending that the fence be an
open and decorative fence made of metal. In addition, CPED is recommending the applicant
continue the open and decorative fence on the east and south side of the transformer.
Furthermore, the proposed project provides adequate natural access control to guide people
coming to and going from the site. The Essex Street SE elevation and entrance is designed to
attract people to enter and exit that part of the building. As conditioned, the applicant’s
proposed lighting levels will maintain an acceptable level of security at all building entrances
within the drop-off area that maintains a minimum acceptable level of security while not creating
glare or excessive lighting of the site.

The project site did not include locally designated historic structures or structures that are
considered eligible for designation. As part of the project the applicant will demolish these four
houses.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The properties at 1014-1022 Essex Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE are zoned R5 and are located
within the University Area Overlay District. The applicant has requested a rezoning of the subject
parcels from R5 to C3A to allow for a hotel. A hotel is a permitted use in the C3A zoning district. If
the rezoning application, conditional use permit, variances and site plan are approved the project will
comply with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Requires a variance (off-street loading spaces)

The applicant’s proposed off-street parking plan is in compliance with the off-street parking
minimum and maximum requirement for vehicles (see Table 3 below). The minimum vehicle
parking requirement for a hotel is one space per three guest rooms plus parking equal to 10
percent of the capacity of persons for affiliated uses such as dining or meeting rooms. The
maximum vehicle parking is one space per guest room plus parking equal to 30 percent of the
capacity of persons for affiliated uses such as dining and meeting rooms. As part of the
proposed project, there will be no dining or meeting rooms for non-overnight guests.
Therefore, the off-street parking requirement for the project is based on the number of guest
rooms only. The proposed hotel project would have 122-guest rooms which would require a
minimum of 4| off-street parking spaces. The maximum number of off-street parking spaces
allowed for a 122-guest room hotel is 122 off-street parking spaces. In order to meet
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessibility guidelines two of the 41 off-street parking
spaces will be designated as handicap spaces. The applicant is proposing that 24 percent of the
off-street parking spaces be compact spaces (nine of the 4| spaces). Per Section 541.330 of the
Minneapolis zoning code, 25 percent of the off-street parking spaces can be compact spaces.

Per Table 541-3, a hotel use does not have a bicycle parking requirement. However, the
applicant is proposing to provide bike parking for eight bikes in the public right-of-way,
approximately 20 feet from the principal hotel entrance.

The applicant’s proposal does not meet the Minneapolis zoning code’s loading requirements.
The applicant is seeking a variance. Their proposal is evaluated in the variance section above.

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

Minimum Parking Applicable Total Minimum Maximum Proposed
Requirement Reductions Requirement Parking Allowed
Hotel/Total | 41 N/A 41 122 41
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Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)

Minimum Bicycle | Minimum Short- | Minimum | Proposed | Loading Proposed
Parking Term Long- Requirement
Term

Medium/2 large
Hotel/Total N/A N/A N/A 8 loading spaces 0

Building Bulk and Height — Requires a variance (F.A.R.) and a conditional use permit (height)

e There is not a minimum lot area requirement for a hotel in the C3A Zoning District.

e The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the floor area ratio from 2.7 to 3.2.

e The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to allow for an increase in height from 4
stories/56 feet to 5 stories/63 feet.

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Minimum Lot Area N/A per 548.340 19,782 sq. ft. / 0.45 acres
Gross Floor Area (GFA) N/A 62,787 sq. ft
Maximum Floor Area Ratio (GFA/Lot Area) | 2.7 per 548.350 32
Maximum Building Height 4 stories/56 feet, whichever 5 stories/63 feet
is less per 548.350

Residential Lot Requirements —/Not applicable

e The proposed development is a nonresidential use, therefore, does not have residential lot
requirements.

Yard Requirements — Requires a variance (driveway and transformer)

e The proposed building will meet all yard requirements. The applicant, however, is requesting a
variance to reduce the interior setback (south) from 5 feet to 2.1 feet to allow for an uncovered
driveway and a variance to reduce the front yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line to
allow for a transformer (see variance section above for evaluation).
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Table 7. Minimum Yard Requirements for a Hotel

Zoning District Overriding Regulations Total Requirement | Proposed

Established front yard 16.25 ft. for the
setback for the first 25 first 25 feet from

Front (Essex) 0 ft. feet from the residence 16.25 ft. the residence
district boundary to the district boundary
west (548.140 (b)) to the west
Established front yard 14.3 ft. for the
setback for the first 25 first 25 feet from

Front (Huron) 0 ft. feet from the residence 14.3 ft. the residence
district boundary to the district boundary
south (548.140 (b)) to the south

5+2X provided
that the minimum
interior side yard
is not greater than
fifteen (15) feet.
ft.*

5+2X provided
that the minimum
interior side yard
is not greater than
fifteen (15) feet.
ft.*

Interior (West) N/A I3 ft. 18 ft.

Interior (South) N/A I3 ft. 15.2 ft.

* X = Number of stories above the first floor

Signs — Not applicable

e All new signs are required to meet the requirements of Chapter 543 of the zoning code.
Separate permits are required from the Zoning Office for any proposed signage. The applicant
states the signage for the proposed hotel is to be determined.

Dumpster Screening — Meets requirements

e The applicant’s proposal for screening of refuse and recycling containers meets requirements.
Refuse storage containers are required to be screened from the street, adjacent residential uses
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional
residential uses. The applicant is proposing to have the refuse and recycling containers within
the underground garage.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment — As conditioned, meets requirements

e The applicant is proposing two roof top mechanical units that are setback from the street.
These units are shown to be screened on the proposed roof plan. As conditioned, the
applicant’s rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened to be in compliance with Section
535.70.

Fencing- Meets requirements
e The applicant’s proposal for a fence and railing is in compliance with the fence requirements in

Chapter 535 of the Minneapolis zoning code. Along the western property line, the applicant is
proposing a 3-foot high fence for the first 16 feet from Essex Street SE and then a 3.5 foot high
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railing along the outer edge of ramp to the parking garage. Along the southern property line, the
applicant is proposing to install a 3-foot high fence for the first 18 feet from Huron Boulevard
SE, and then install a 3.5 foot high railing along the outer edge of the parking garage. The
applicant states that the fence design will be in the traditional wrought iron picket style and
constructed of aluminum.

Lighting — As conditioned, meets requirements

e The applicant did not submit a lighting plan, however, they provided details of their lighting plan.
They are committed to submitting a photometric plan that is in compliance with the zoning
code. The applicant is proposing to add wall mounted sconces on the building elevations on
Huron Boulevard SE and Essex Street SE and wall sconces and ceiling mounted lights in the
recessed drop-off area. In addition, wall mounted lights will also be proved on the building’s
south and west faces for security but will be cutoff fixtures so as not cast light onto the adjacent
residential areas. As conditioned, the applicant’s proposal will meet the lighting requirements
outlined in Section 535.590 and 541.57 of the Minneapolis zoning code.

Impervious Surface Area — Not applicable

e The C3A Zoning District does not have an impervious surface requirement. The project will
meet its landscaping and screening requirement as outlined above.

Specific Development Standards — Meets requirements
e The applicant’s proposal meets the specific development standards for hotels in Chapter 536.
Chapter 536 requires that hotels outside of downtown districts provide a minimum of 50 guest
sleeping rooms. The applicant is proposing 122 guest-sleeping rooms.

University Area Overlay District Standards — Not applicable

e The University Area (UA) Overlay District standards are not applicable for the proposed
commercial use. The UA overlay requirements pertain to residential development.

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as public and institutional on the future
land use map. The proposed development is consistent with the public and institutional land use
category guidance. The proposed development is consistent with the land use, transportation and
urban design policies and implementation steps listed in Finding One of the rezoning application and
Finding Five of the conditional use permit application. In addition, the project is in compliance with
the following economic development, environmental and urban design policies and implementation
steps.

Economic Development Policy 4.1: Support private sector growth to maintain a healthy, diverse
economy.

Economic Development Policy 4.9: Focus economic development efforts in strategic locations for
continued growth and sustained vitality.

4.9.1 Prioritize economic development efforts around designated neighborhood commercial
nodes, commercial corridors, activity centers and growth centers.
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Environmental Policy 6.8: Encourage a healthy thriving urban tree canopy and other desirable forms
of vegetation.

6.8.2 Achieve, at a minimum, no net loss of the urban tree canopy by maintaining and preserving
existing trees and planting new trees on public and private property.

Urban Design Policy 10.11: Seek new commercial development that is attractive, functional and adds
value to the physical environment.

10.11.1 Require the location of new commercial development (office, research and development
and related light manufacturing) to take advantage of locational amenities and coexist with
neighbors in mixed-use environments.

10.11.4 Maximize the year round potential for public transit, biking and walking in new
developments.

Urban Design Policy 10.13: Work with institutional and public partners to assure that the scale and
form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with the
surrounding area.

10.13.3 Encourage institutional uses and public buildings and facilities to incorporate
architectural and site design that is reflective of their civic importance and that identifies their
role as focal points for the community.

Urban Design Policy 10.17: Provide sufficient lighting to reflect community character, provide a
comfortable environment in a northern city and promote environmentally friendly lighting systems.

10.17.1 Provide high-quality lighting fixture designs that are appropriate to street types and land
use and that provide pedestrian friendly illumination, but minimize glare and dark sky conditions
and other unnecessary light pollution.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

Urban Design Policy 10.19: Landscaping is encouraged in order to complement the scale of the site
and its surroundings, enhance the built environment, create and define public and private spaces,
buffer and screen, incorporate crime prevention principles and provide shade, aesthetic appeal and
environmental benefits.

10.19.4 Landscaped areas should be maintained in accordance with Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED) principles, to allow views into and out of the site, to preserve
view corridors and to maintain sight lines at vehicular and pedestrian intersections.

10.19.7 Boulevard landscaping and improvements, in accordance with applicable City polices, are
encouraged.

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City
Council.

The proposed project is in compliance with the following land use and public realm

recommendations of the Stadium Village University Avenue Small Area Plan.

e Land Use: Generally speaking support high-density residential development in the Huron
Boulevard Corridor Character Area.

e land Use: Encourage land uses along Huron to support a pedestrian oriented environment,
balanced against heavy vehicle traffic flow and acknowledging its role as a gateway to the area.
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e Urban Design and Public Realm: Where existing sidewalks are less than |10 feet wide, encourage
new buildings to be set bank a minimum of 5-6 feet (within the frontage zone) when possible, to
create wider sidewalks for outdoor seating and streetscape amenities.

Even though the applicant is proposing a nonresidential use, the proposed rezoning from R5 to C3A

will continue to support the high-density residential development that the small area plan calls for by

having a zoning district that is complementary to adjacent medium and high-density residential areas.

It should also be noted project site is one of only four blocks within the Huron Boulevard Corridor

Character Area that has a public and institutional future land use designation rather than high-

density residential for the other blocks and parcels in the character area.

As highlighted in the site plan review section of the staff report, the applicant has proposed
improvements along Huron Boulevard SE to improve the pedestrian experience with enhanced
landscaping and benches. In addition, the applicant has made efforts to make the building a gateway
along Huron Boulevard SE with the projecting roof canopy and large vertically oriented glazing area
on the portion of the building that is set forward from the rest of the east elevation.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that project meets one of three criteria required for alternative compliance.
Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

e First floor of the building shall be located not more than eight feet from the front
lot line. The placement of the building on Essex Street SE will not reinforce the street wall or
be within eight feet of the adjacent street for the western 87 feet of the north elevation. This
portion of the building is setback 19 feet from the front property line and is designed to be a
drop-off area and recessed entrance. Even though the first floor is setback |9 feet on the west
side, the applicant has designed the outer portion of the covered drop-off area and entrance to
match the eastern side of the Essex Street SE elevation that is at property line by continuing the
cast stone detail to the property line . The openings in the drop-off area are close in size to the
window openings on the west side of the elevation and have a base to help with a building
presence at the property line. Behind the drop-off area are large windows for a library and lobby
area. The windows and active functions will help provide street activity. In addition, the upper
floors of the building extend to the property line along Essex Street SE. For these reasons, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance.

e The exterior materials and appearance of south side wall shall be similar to and
compatible with the front of the building. The exterior materials and appearance of the
south elevation is not consistent with the front elevations of the building. With the exception of
one band of brick on the south elevation, the upper floors are clad in stucco. This creates a flat-
surface for nearly the entire elevation. Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission
require the applicant to replace the stucco with brick on floors two through four for the first
two bays nearest Huron Boulevard SE. This design detail would be similar to the north elevation
and will be clearly visible for the thousands of people that travel on Huron Boulevard SE on a
daily basis.

e Clear and well-lighted walkways connect building entrance to public sidewalk. A
clear and well-lighted walkway of at least four feet in width is required to connect the building
entrance to the adjacent public sidewalk. The main entrance on Essex Street SE is also the
exiting point for vehicles using the drop-off area. Vehicular traffic will not be traveling at fast
speeds within the drop-off area; however, to help improve the safety for pedestrians accessing
the main entrance from Huron Boulevard SE or Erie Street SE, staff is recommending that the
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Planning Commission require the applicant to install a differentiated pavement that leads from
the vestibule to the Essex Street SE sidewalk on both sides of the drive apron.

e For loading facilities fronting a public street, a landscaped yard of at least seven feet
wide shall be provided between the loading area and public street. The applicant is not
proposing to install a landscaped yard between the loading area and the property line. The
proposed covered drop-off area is located 1.5 feet from the property line. However, the
applicant is proposing to landscape the eight-foot-wide boulevard that is located between the
building and the Essex Street SE sidewalk. In addition, the design of the covered drop-off area
and the location at the property line helps the building have a street presence. For these
reasons, staff recommends that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance.

¢ For loading areas fronting a public street, screening consisting of either a masonry
wall, fence, berm or hedge or combination thereof that forms a screen three feet in
height and not less than 60 percent opaque shall be provided. The applicant is not
proposing to install screening with an opacity of 60 percent between the loading area and the
property line. The applicant has designed the outer portion of the covered drop-off area to
match the eastern side of the Essex Street SE elevation that is at property line by continuing the
cast stone detail to the property line. This includes having a 1.5 foot tall base for the entire
loading area. In addition, the applicant is proposing to install large windows for a library and
lobby area immediately behind the drop-off area. The windows and the building’s active
functions will provide street eyes on the street. For these reasons, staff recommends that the
Planning Commission grant alternative compliance in not requiring additional screening for the
loading area.

¢ Not less than one (I) tree shall be provided for each twenty-five (25) linear feet or
fraction thereof of parking or loading area lot frontage. The applicant is not proposing
to install a tree every 25 feet on the property between the loading area and property line.
However, with Park Board approval, the applicant is proposing to install two canopy trees in the
public-right-of-way that will help screen the 50-foot loading area. In addition, the applicant is
proposing to install large windows for a library and lobby area immediately behind the drop-off
area. The windows and active functions will help provide street activity. For these reasons, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance in not requiring
additional screening for the loading area.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the rezoning application:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission and City Council adopt the findings and approve the rezoning of the properties
located at 1014-1022 Essex Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE from the R5/Multiple Family District
to the C3A/Community Activity Center District.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the conditional use permit:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit
to allow an increase in the maximum permitted height of a commercial building from 4 stories or 56 feet
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to approximately 5 stories or 63 feet at the tallest point for the properties located at 1014-1022 Essex
Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE, subject to the following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. Stat.
462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity requiring a
conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning administrator, the
conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years of approval.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to allow for
an increase in the maximum floor area ratio from 2.7 to 3.2 for the commercial building located at 1014-
1022 Essex Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
interior setback (south) from 5 feet to 2.1 feet to allow for an uncovered driveway for the proposed
project located at 1014-1022 Essex Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
number of off-street loading spaces from 2 to O for the proposed project located at 1014-1022 Essex
Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
front yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line to allow a transformer for the proposed project
located at 1014-1022 Essex Street SE and 506 Huron Boulevard SE.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Site Plan Review:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow for
the construction of a five-story, 122-room hotel for the property at 1014-1022 Essex Street SE and 506
Huron Boulevard SE, subject to the following conditions:

I. To ensure compatibility on all sides of the building, the south elevation shall have the
stucco replaced with brick on floors two through four for at least two additional bays
nearest Huron Boulevard SE.

2. The first floor windows shall have clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible light
transmittance ratio of 0.6 or higher and the ground floor will have windows that allow
views into and out of the building at eye level without shelving, mechanical equipment or
other similar fixtures that block views into and out of the building in the area between four
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(4) and seven (7) feet above the adjacent grade for the required window calculations.

3. The applicant shall work with staff to provide landscaping to the east and south of the
transformer to minimize its visibility from Huron Boulevard SE and the neighboring
property to the south.

4. The installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall comply with 530.210. The
rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened to be in compliance with Section 535.70.

5. A lighting plan shall be submitted that is in compliance with Section 535.590 and 541.570 of
the Minneapolis zoning code.

6. Within the drop-off area, the applicant shall install a differentiated pavement that leads
from the vestibule to the Essex Street SE sidewalk on both sides of the drive apron.

7. The applicant shall install a fence on the east and south side of the transformer. The fence
around the transformer and along the south and west property lines shall be an open and
decorative metal fence.

8. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval
of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting and landscape plans.

9. Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning Commission shall be
completed by April 7, 2016, unless extended by the Zoning Administrator, or the permit
may be revoked for non-compliance.

ATTACHMENTS

Zoning, future land use map and aerial

Council member and neighborhood notification

Statement of purpose, description of project and statement to findings

Site context and images

University district development principles

Architectural plan set: rendering, survey, site plan, floor plans, elevations and perspectives
Civil plan set

Shadow study and PDR report
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DJR

ARCHITECTURE, INC.

333 Washington Avenue North, Suite 210, Union Plaza, Minneapolis, MN 55401
T 612.676.2700 F: 612.676.2786 www.djr-inc.com

February 26, 2014

PPERR Neighborhood
c/o PPERRIA

Attn: Dick Brownlee

66 SE Malcolm Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55414

PROPOSED HOTEL
ESSEX & HURON

PROJECT NARRATIVE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed 122 room hotel project is a redevelopment of the southwest corner of Essex Street SE
and Huron Boulevard SE. The site currently contains 4 single family homes. The proposed Hotel
would be 5 stories tall with underground parking for 41 cars. The site is a block east of the new U of M
Ambulatory Care Center currently under construction. It is anticipated that many patients and their
families will be guests at this Hotel.

ZONING / VARIANCES / CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP):

The site is currently zoned R-5 Multiple Family. We are proposing to re-zone to C3A Community
Activity Center District to allow construction of the Hotel. A variance will be required to increase FAR
from 53,411 SF allowable (2.7) to 62,684 proposed (3.17). Variances are also required for setbacks on
the west and south sides for driveways (ramps) to below grade parking garage. A variance is also
required for no designated loading space. Required building setbacks are maintained to residential
properties at the south and west. A conditional use permit is required to increase the height from 4
stories to 5.

SITE DESIGN:

The site design provides for entries on both Huron and Essex with the main entry being located on
Essex, recessed below the upper levels in order to provide a safe drop off area with stacking space off
the street and right-of-way. The lower level parking garage is accessed via a ramp from the east side
on Essex and exits to a right turn only onto Huron. This was done to meet requirements of the City of
Minneapolis Traffic Department.

The first floor building plan places active uses along the Essex entry side and at the corner with the
main breakfast room and lounge located there. There will also be outdoor seating off this room
adjacent to the sidewalk. Extensive landscaping consisting of perennial flowers, shrubs and trees will
be provided along both the Essex and Huron sidewalks.



BUILDING DESIGN & FEATURES:

The building materials will be a blend of traditional and contemporary with a cast stone, red brick and
stucco with cornice bands and large window areas at both Essex and Huron entries. The upper level
plan has larger rooms at the corners with corner windows at each location. The rooms are designed for
use as extended stay with kitchenettes provided in rooms, and many connecting rooms which will be
desirable for the guests and families that are patients of the Ambulatory Care Center.

Sincerely,

DJR ARCHITECTURE, INC.

Gt 276l

Scott Nelson
Principal

DOC:P/djr-arch/2013/113-0110.0/word/design/zoning & planning/revised project narrative Ltr to Neighborhood 22614



DJR

ARCHITECTURE, INC.

333 Washington Avenue North, Suite 210, Union Plaza, Minneapolis, MN 55401
T 612.676.2700 F: 612.676.2786 www.djr-inc.com

February 26, 2014

Mr. Cam Gordon

City of Minneapolis — Ward 2
350 South 5" Street, Room 307
Minneapolis, MN 55415

PROPOSED HOTEL
ESSEX & HURON

PROJECT NARRATIVE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed 122 room hotel project is a redevelopment of the southwest corner of Essex Street SE
and Huron Boulevard SE. The site currently contains 4 single family homes. The proposed Hotel
would be 5 stories tall with underground parking for 41 cars. The site is a block east of the new U of M
Ambulatory Care Center currently under construction. It is anticipated that many patients and their
families will be guests at this Hotel.

ZONING / VARIANCES / CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP):

The site is currently zoned R-5 Multiple Family. We are proposing to re-zone to C3A Community
Activity Center District to allow construction of the Hotel. A variance will be required to increase FAR
from 53,411 SF allowable (2.7) to 62,684 proposed (3.17). Variances are also required for setbacks on
the west and south sides for driveways (ramps) to below grade parking garage. A variance is also
required for no designated loading space. Required building setbacks are maintained to residential
properties at the south and west. A conditional use permit is required to increase the height from 4
stories to 5.

SITE DESIGN:

The site design provides for entries on both Huron and Essex with the main entry being located on
Essex, recessed below the upper levels in order to provide a safe drop off area with stacking space off
the street and right-of-way. The lower level parking garage is accessed via a ramp from the east side
on Essex and exits to a right turn only onto Huron. This was done to meet requirements of the City of
Minneapolis Traffic Department.

The first floor building plan places active uses along the Essex entry side and at the corner with the
main breakfast room and lounge located there. There will also be outdoor seating off this room
adjacent to the sidewalk. Extensive landscaping consisting of perennial flowers, shrubs and trees will
be provided along both the Essex and Huron sidewalks.



BUILDING DESIGN & FEATURES:

The building materials will be a blend of traditional and contemporary with a cast stone, red brick and
stucco with cornice bands and large window areas at both Essex and Huron entries. The upper level
plan has larger rooms at the corners with corner windows at each location. The rooms are designed for
use as extended stay with kitchenettes provided in rooms, and many connecting rooms which will be
desirable for the guests and families that are patients of the Ambulatory Care Center.

Sincerely,

DJR ARCHITECTURE, INC.

Gt 276l

Scott Nelson
Principal

DOC:P/djr-arch/2013/113-0110.0/word/design/zoning & planning/revised project narrative Ltr to Ward 2 22614



ESSEX AND HURON HOTEL PROJECT
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
REVISED MARCH 24, 2014

Project Purpose:

The proposed 122-room hotel project is a redevelopment of the southwest corner of Essex
Street SE and Huron Boulevard SE. The site currently contains 4 aged and run down student-
rental houses and large, bituminous parking areas. The site is a block east of the University of
Minnesota Ambulatory Care Center currently under construction. It is anticipated that many
patients and their families will be guests at the hotel, as well as visiting professors, researchers
and medical professionals working with the University.

Project Description:

The hotel will be 5 stories tall with underground parking for 41 cars. The building materials will
be a blend of traditional and contemporary materials of cast stone, red brick and stucco with
cornice bands and large window areas at entries on both Essex and Huron. The main entry is
located on Essex, recessed below the upper levels in order to provide a safe drop off area with
stacking space off the street and right-of-way. The lower level parking garage is accessed via a
ramp from the east side on Essex and exits to a right turn only onto Huron.

The first floor plan places active uses along the Essex entry side and places the main breakfast
room and lounge at the Essex Huron corner. There will be outdoor seating off this room
adjacent to the sidewalk. The upper level plan has larger rooms at the corners with corner
windows. The rooms are designed for use as extended stay with kitchenettes provided in
rooms and many connecting rooms which will be desirable for the guests and families that are
patients of the Ambulatory Care Center or working temporary assignments at the University.
Extensive landscaping consisting of perennial flowers, shrubs and trees will be provided along
both the Essex and Huron sidewalks.

Required Zoning Applications:

1. Rezoning from R5, Multiple-family District to C3A, Community Activity Center District to
allow construction of a hotel.

2. Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to increase allowed height from 4 stories/56 feet to 5
stories/62 feet.

3. Floor area ratio (FAR) variance from 2.7, which would allow 53,411 SF of gross floor
area, to 3.17 to allow the proposed 62,684 SF of gross floor area.

4. Yard variances from 5 feet to 3 feet in south side yard to allow uncovered driveway
ramps and to allow a transformer in the east front yard.

5. Loading variance from two large loading spaces to no designated loading space.

6. Site plan review.



REZONING REQUIRED FINDINGS

The site is currently zoned R5, Multiple-family District. This application seeks approval of
rezoning to the C3A, Community Activity Center District. Rezoning to C3A is requested to allow
for the proposed hotel use. C3A is the least intensive district in which a hotel is allowed. The
proposed rezoning is consistent with the required findings under § 525.280 of the Zoning Code.

1) Whether the amendment is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive
plan.

As reflected in the Stadium Village University Avenue Station Area Plan (the SV Plan) adopted
by the City Council in August 2012, the future land use guidance for the project site is Public
and Institutional because it is within an area identified for potential expansion of the University
and University-related uses. The site is also associated with the University of Minnesota Growth
Center and is within a half block of the Activity Center. It is three blocks from a Green Line LRT
station and within a Transit Station Area. Although Huron Boulevard is not a designated
Commercial or Community Corridor, it is a major route for traffic into and out of the University
area via the Huron — 194 ramp just south of the project site. Huron is also a major bus transit
route.

Per the guidance in the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth, (the MPSG), Public and
Institutional (PI) accommodates public and semi-public uses, including museums, hospitals,
civic uses, stadiums, airport related uses, and college and university campuses. The MPSG
states that residential use “is generally not appropriate for these areas.” Thus, rezoning to a
non-residential district is consistent with the recently adopted future land use goals of the SV
Plan. Further, an extended stay hotel is an important accessory use and support service to the
nearby medical and University campus uses in the Pl area. Therefore, rezoning to C3A, the
least intensive district in which hotels are allowed, is consistent with the purpose of PI-
designated areas.

Similarly, the proposed C3A zoning to allow a hotel use is consistent with the following MPSG
policy for Growth Centers:

Land Use Policy 1.15: Support development of Growth Centers as locations for
concentration of jobs and housing, and supporting services.
1.15.4 Promote the integration of major public and private institutional campuses
located in Growth Centers, including health care and educational services, with
the function and character of surrounding areas.

The hotel will provide a much-needed support service to the nearby medical and educational
facilities. The hotel use and new development will serve as a transition between those facilities
and the surrounding area and will be compatible in function and character with the trend of
redevelopment along Huron and in the Stadium Village Activity Center.

The MPSG describes Activity Centers as “the places that shape Minneapolis’ urban identity.
They attract residents, workers, and visitors from throughout the city and region. Activity
Centers support a wide range of commercial, office, and residential uses.” There is a great
need for additional hotel amenities that the C3A zoning district allows for visitors to both the
University and the Stadium Village Activity Center. C3A zoning is traditionally associated with



Activity Centers, but is not strictly limited to sites within those boundaries. (Although outside of
the Stadium Village Activity Center, 2725 University Avenue was rezoned to C3A in 2005.)
Rezoning the project site to C3A will be compatible with and support the uses within and
around the Activity Center boundary which is just a half block away.

Rezoning of this site is also consistent with the Land Use Policy 1.13 related to Transit Station
Areas:

Land Use Policy 1.13: Support high density development near transit stations in ways
that encourage transit use and contribute to interesting and vibrant places.

Rezoning to C3A will allow a hotel near a transit station that can be utilized by visitors and
guests who do not otherwise require personal vehicles.

The site is also located within the Huron Boulevard Corridor Character Area of the SV Plan,
which is described as “a transitional zone which has seen a fair amount of redevelopment in
recent decades from industrial to high density residential.” The SV Plan includes the following
land use recommendations for this area:
¢ Generally speaking support high density residential development in this area.
e Encourage land uses along Huron to support a pedestrian oriented environment,
balanced against heavy vehicle traffic flow, and acknowledging its role as a gateway to
the area.

Consistent with this guidance, C3A zoning allows for high density residential development. C3A
zoning also responds to the more specific land use guidance in the SV Plan for Public and
Institutional (as opposed to residential) land use on this block. The proposed rezoning will
promote redevelopment along Huron that will significantly improve a very challenged pedestrian
environment. The hotel plan provides for active uses at the corner of Essex and Huron, outdoor
seating and benches, landscaping and trash and recycling receptacles along the street. The
streetscape will be clean, safe and well-lit. The project should catalyze further redevelopment
along the west side of Huron and reinforce the “gateway” character of Huron near the |1 94
intersection.

2) Whether the amendment is in the public interest and is not solely for the interest of a
single property owner.

The proposed rezoning will enhance the redevelopment potential of the site, but it is not solely
for the interest of the property owner. Rezoning to C3A is in the public interest because it will
allow for a level of density and the type of commercial use that will sustain and enhance the
University Growth Center, the SV Activity Center and the Transit Station Area. A hotel will serve
an unmet demand for lodging in the area, in particular extended stay lodging suitable for guests
who are patients at area medical facilities or visiting University employees.

3) Whether the existing uses of property and the zoning classification of property within
the general area of the property in question are compatible with the proposed zoning
classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification of a particular

property.



The existing zoning on this block is R5 and it is occupied primarily by 2-story rental houses and
small apartment buildings. More 2- and 3-story apartment buildings zoned R5 are located on
the block to the north across Essex. The blocks to the south and southwest are also zoned R5
and contain a variety of rental housing. Although also zoned R5, the block to the east is being
redeveloped by the University as the Ambulatory Care Center (University development is
generally exempt from compliance with City zoning regulations). Over the last couple decades,
properties along the east side of Huron have been redeveloped with high density, 4, 6 and 10
story apartments targeted for students on land zoned R6, C3A and 11/ILOD. Starting a half
block to the north, the zoning becomes OR2 , C2 and C3A and there are a variety of high
density residential, commercial and mixed use developments. C3A zoning and the proposed
hotel use are compatible with the variety of zoning classifications and uses within the general
area.

4) Whether there are reasonable uses of the property in question permitted under the
existing zoning classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification of
particular property.

There are reasonable uses of the property permitted under the R5 District, however, R5 zoning
is less compatible than is C3A with the Public and Institutional guidance for the site and will not
allow for a hotel, which is a particularly desirable support service and amenity to complement
the surrounding Growth Center, Activity Center and Transit Station Area land use features.

5) Whether there has been a change in the character or trend of development in the
general area of the property in question, which has taken place since such property was placed
in its present zoning classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification
of particular property.

The SV Plan identifies the Huron Boulevard Corridor as a transitional zone that has seen a fair
amount of redevelopment, which is expected to continue. Most redevelopment along Huron
and in the SV Activity Center to date has been high density residential and mixed-use
development. The University's development of an Ambulatory Care Center a block west of the
site further diversifies the type of redevelopment in the area. The character of redevelopment
in the area supports the proposed C3A zoning and the need for the complementary hotel use it
will allow.



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR ADDITIONAL HEIGHT
REQUIRED FINDINGS

A conditional use permit is being applied for to allow a building height of 5 stories/ 62 feet,
which exceeds the 4-story, 56-foot limit of the C3A District. The request for increased height
for the project meets the required findings for the issuance of a conditional use permit under §
525.340 and the additional considerations for increased height in § 548.110 of the Zoning Code.

1) That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

A new, 5-story building will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort
or general welfare. The majority of the building is shorter than the 56-foot limit of the C3A
(and the R5) District. The height to the top of the parapet is 55 feet. Only the roof line above
the Huron entry is raised to 62 feet as an architectural accent to emphasize the entry. The
development will comply with all applicable building codes, life safety ordinances and Public
Works requirements.

2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enfoyment of other property in
the vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district or substantially diminish property value.

The proposed 5-story building will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property.
As noted above, the majority of the building will comply with the general 56-foot limit. It will
not impede the normal and orderly development of the area. The height of the building will be
compatible with the recent redevelopment along the east side of Huron with buildings that are 6
and 10 stories.

3) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities and other measures have
been or will be provided.

Adequate utilities, access, drainage, and other necessary facilities will be provided for the
project and the development team will continue to work closely with Public Works, Plan Review
and Planning staff to comply with City and other applicable requirements.

4) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets.

The additional height of the building will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public
streets. The project will meet the parking requirements of the Zoning Code. The project team
has worked closely with Public Works and Planning to design the proposed access and egress
for the underground parking and an on-site drop off/pick up drive at the Essex entry to prevent
on-street vehicle loading.

5) The condlitional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

As discussed above, the proposed rezoning to C3A to allow for a hotel is consistent with the
applicable land use policies of the City’s comprehensive plan and the Stadium Village small area
plan. The proposed height is also consistent with the urban design policies in Chapter 10 of the
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Minneapolis Development Review
250 South 4™ Street

Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART
(612) 673-2726
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001179
RESUBMISSION Applicant: CPM DEVELOPMENT
REQUIRED 2919 KNOX AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408
Site Address: 506 HURON BLVD SE
1014 ESSEX ST SE

1018 ESSEX ST SE
1022 ESSEX ST SE
Date Submitted: 11-MAR-2014
Date Reviewed: 20-MAR-2014

Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope
122 room , five story hotel

Review Findings (by Discipline)

Q Fire Safety

e Provide required fire suppression system throughout building
Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire
hydrant

o Provide required fire alarm system throughout building
Maintain fire department access at all times

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required:  You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001179

O Zoning - Planning

New hotel project requires the following land use applications that will be decided by the Planning
Commission. The Planning Commission is scheduled to review the project on April 7, 2014
« Petition to rezone the properties from the R5/Multiple Family District to the C3A/Community
Activity Center District.
« Conditional use permit application to increase the maximum permitted height of a commercial
building from 4 stories or 56 feet to approximately 5 stories or 63 feet at the tallest point.
« Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 2.7 to 3.2.
« Variance to reduce the interior setback (south) from 5 feet to 1.9 feet to allow for an uncovered
driveway.
« Variance to reduce the front yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line to allow a transformer.
« Variance to reduce the number of off-street loading spaces from 2 to 0.
« Site plan review.

O Addressing

The proposed address will be 1020 Essex St SE.

This building is also considered to have a parking ramp per MCO Chapter 108. As such, within 5 years of the
date of the certificate of occupancy being issued, the parking ramp will be required to have annual inspections
and apply for a Ramp Operating Certificate.

When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows:

« The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the
site.

« The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo,
suite, unit, or apartment).

« Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not
common areas. For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned
numbers.

« Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number.

Q Parks - Forestry

Contact Paul Martinson (612-499-9209) regarding removal or protection of trees during construction in the
city right of way.

Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance.

The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's
Land Subdivision ordinance:

http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=11490

As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded
per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee.

As proposed, for your project the hotel on Essex & Huron, the calculated dedication fee is as follows:

Fee based on employee per sq ft = $12,600
5% of $12,600 (Administration Fee) = $ 630
Total = $13,230

This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time
of building permit submittal.
For further information, please contact Don Zart at 612-673-2726.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 2



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001179

Q Right of Way

e An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as:
plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE: railings may not extend into the sidewalk
pedestrian area). Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

o Note to the Applicant: Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system. All such elements shall be removed from the
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be
uncoupled and de-tensioned. Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

¢ In addition, any elements of an earth retention system and related excavations that fall within the Public right-
of-way will require a "Right-of-Way Excavation Permit". This permit is typically issued to the General
Contractor just prior to the start of construction. However, it is the Applicant's responsibility to insure that all
required permits have been acquired by its consultants, contractors, sub-contractor's prior to the start of work.

e Contact Paul Cao at (612) 673-2943 for position and alignment of the bike racks proposed in the Public right-
of-way. If the racks are privately owned, they will require an encroachment permit.

O Street Design
e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division.

Q Sidewalk

o ADA compliant pedestrian ramps are required at each crosswalk at the intersection of Essex St. S.E. and
Huron Boulevard S.E. Show the pedestrian ramps on all related plan sheets. Construct two (2) ADA
compliant pedestrian ramps at this location

Q Traffic and Parking

e The Applicant shall insure that a 20'x20" clear unobstructed sight triangle is maintained at the exit points. All
vehicle access points to the underground ramp shall not have more than a 4% slope for the first 20" from the
property line (show ramp slope on your plans). In the event that it is not possible to achieve these
requirements the Applicant shall provide sufficient pedestrian safety mitigation measures such as pedestrian
warning signage, flashers, and audible warning devices.

e The ramp exit shall be signed as a "right-out” only.

e Previous discussions regarding direction of traffic flow within the "drop-off" area do not match the proposed
site plan. Redirect the traffic flow in the drop off area so vehicles have direct access to the ramp.

e Contact Allan Klugman(612) 673-5750 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary relocation
of any City of Minneapolis signal system that maybe near the construction limits as the construction project
will assume all costs.

o Please contact Bill Prince at (612) 673-3901 regarding existing and proposed street lighting. All street
lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan.

Q Water

e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Water Maintenance & Distribution
Division.

o Note to the Applicant: It is recommended that the size of the 6 x 6" domestic line could be reduced to a 6 x 4"
service line. Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic and fire service design,
connections, and sizes.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 3



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001179

O Business Licensing

o If afood related business will be occupying a portion of this building please work with Becky Anger
(612)673-2690 for the Health Department review.

Q Environmental Health

e Properties in the area have been identified with soil contamination. The soil contamination may have
extended offsite and affected adjacent properties. It is recommended the developer/owner contact the
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Voluntary Investigation and Clean-up Program to review the files. If the
contamination is present a letter of no association for the existing site contamination should be requested. As
part of this program the developer/owner typically will only be required to address impacted soil disturbed
during site activities. If contaminated soil is encountered it must be reported to the Minnesota Duty Officer at
651-649-5451.

e Several projects in the area have had to dewater installation of footings and foundation. If dewatering is
required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures should be
designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system being
installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as part of
the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning.

e No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit
information.

o Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and
approvals.

e Areview of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this
project.

Q Sewer Design

e Groundwater: Please provide a copy of any geotechnical reports for the site. It must be adequately
demonstrated that pumping of groundwater will not be necessary in order to keep the below grade areas dry.
Please note that typical soil borings, completed for the purpose of designing building pads and foundations,
may not give an accurate determination of the seasonal high groundwater elevation on a site. This should be
thoroughly evaluated.

e Stormwater Management: Please identify the location of any proposed foundation or drain tile connections or
discharges.

o Utility Connections: Please note the existing sanitary sewer service connections are the responsibility of the
property owner, including within the right-of-way to the main. If any damage occurs due to failure of any
service the property owner is liable for the damage. If the services are removed to the main, they would need
to be completely removed from the right-of-way and bulkheaded at the main.

o Please note on the plan that the proposed storm sewer connection to the main must be made with a saddle tee
fitting, per City of Minneapolis Standard Supplemental Specifications.

o Utility: Records indicate an existing City storm sewer main in Huron Blvd SE, west of the tunnel. Please
show this pipe on the plans with the corresponding pipe size, type and invert elevations. For City sanitary and
storm sewer infrastructure records contact (612) 673-2405. If feasible, the proposed storm sewer connection
should be made to this pipe instead of the tunnel, as proposed.

e For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 4
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Q Historical Preservation Committee

e Any time there is a demolition proposed for an existing structure a review by city staff will perform a review
for Historic Preservation. Please have a licensed wrecking contractor submit for their wrecking permits for
the existing structures.

Q Construction Code Services

Dining Lounge appears to have an occupant load that will require 2 means of egress.
o If the trash chute access rooms are accessible to guests then a turn around space is required inside the room.
If looking to schedule a Preliminary Plan Review appointment, please call 612-673-5839 to set this meeting
up.
e Ensure that the laundry termination room meets the requirements of 707.13.4
West entry / exit forms an exit court less than 10" wide. 1-hr protection is required. 1024.5.2.
o Contact the Met Council regarding receiving a SAC determination for increased water usage. See this link for

more information.
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/ @regservices/documents/webcontent/convert 281675.pdf

END OF REPORT

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 5



MPSG that generally conclude that medium-scale development such as the proposed project is
appropriate in locations like the project site that are located in Activity Centers and Growth
Centers. See Urban Design Policy 10.5. The project design is also consistent with the guidance
of Urban Design Policy 10.9 regarding development in mixed-use areas to “[s]upport urban
design standards that emphasize traditional urban form with pedestrian scale design features at
the street level in mixed-use and transit-oriented development” and to “[c]oordinate site
designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate sidewalk space for
pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture, sidewalk cafes and other
elements of active pedestrian areas.” The site plan for the project will add vitality and safety to
the pedestrian realm with active ground floor uses, sidewalk seating, landscape buffers, and
improved lighting. The vehicle access areas have been carefully designed to minimize vehicle
and pedestrian conflicts.

6) The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located.

With approval of the other zoning applications for the project, it will conform to the applicable
regulations of the C3A zoning district.

Additional factors to be considered when determining an increase in height per §8548.110.

1) Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

Public right-of-way separates the proposed development from other properties to the east and
north. The building will exceed with the 13-foot yard requirements for hotel uses in the
commercial districts and adjacent to residential districts. The proposed 5-story building will not
impede access to light and air for these surrounding properties.

2) Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy
systems.

The building will not shadow significant public spaces or known solar energy systems. It will
cast shadows on residential properties typically to be expected from buildings with heights
allowed in the surrounding R5 district. Shadowing on the 2- and 3-story apartments to the
north and the 6-story building to the east will be mitigated by the width of the streets between
the developments.

(3) The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The majority of the structures on the block are 2-story dwellings and small apartment buildings.
The 5-story hotel will be taller than those older structures, but consistent with the building scale
allowed in the R5 District in which those properties are located. The building stock on the block
is not of high quality and redevelopment with density and height similar to the project is
desirable. The same is true for the 2- and 3-story apartments across Essex to the north. The
height of the proposed project is less than recent 6-story apartment developments across
Huron to the east.

(4) Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.
The Project will not block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.



VARIANCE FOR FLOOR AREA RATIO
REQUIRED FINDINGS

A variance is being requested to increase the allowed FAR from 2.7, which would allow 53,411
SF of gross floor area, to 3.17 to allow the proposed 62,684 SF of gross floor area. The Project
meets the required findings for a variance under § 525.500 of the Zoning Code.

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Practical difficulties exist because the land use guidance applicable to the site (described in the
rezoning and CUP findings) calls for higher density development than is allowed for a hotel use
without an FAR variance. Unlike residential-only projects or mixed-use with residential projects,
hotels do not receive an automatic 20% density bonus for enclosed parking. If they did, the
project would be allowed a FAR of 3.24 without need for a variance. This seems to be an
unintended consequence of the zoning regulations, as there is no policy reason to limit the
scale of hotel development compared to residential and mixed use projects located in the same
zoning districts. These are unigue circumstances, not created by the applicant.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

The proposed design and FAR of the project are reasonable and consistent with the spirit and
intent of the ordinances, the comprehensive plan policies applicable to the site, and the purpose
of the C3A District. The increase in FAR allows for a 5" story, but the building height will
generally comply with the 56-foot height limit and the building setbacks will meet code
requirements. The increase density, therefore, will not be discernable compared to what would
be allowed without a variance.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other properties, or be detrimental to the public welfare. The proposed
number of stories and FAR are in character with recent 6-story developments across Huron at
515 Huron (6 stories, 3.03 FAR) and 2428 Delaware (6 stories, 3.59 FAR). As noted above, the
increased density will not be discernable compared to a 4-story building that could be built on
the site without a variance. The building will comply with all building and life safety codes.



VARIANCE FOR YARD SETBACKS
REQUIRED FINDINGS

Variances are being requested to allow a reduction of the required yard along south interior lot
lines for the uncovered driveway ramp and to allow placement of a transformer in the east front
yard. Uses in the Commercial zoning districts are not generally subject to yard requirements;
however, this site is subject to 15-foot front yard setbacks along Essex and Huron for the first
25 feet from the adjacent properties because those properties have residential (R5) zoning.
The property is also subject to a 13-foot interior side and rear yard setback requirement due to
the adjacent residential zoning. The building itself will meet the required front, side and rear
setbacks. The variances will allow the uncovered portion of the egress ramp to Huron to be
within 3 feet of the south lot line (the uncovered drive surface is 3 feet from the lot line; a
permitted retaining wall is within 2 feet of the lot line). Variance of the required front yard
along Huron will allow the transformer to be placed approximately 9 feet from the east front lot
line. The Project meets the required findings for a variance under § 525.500 of the Zoning
Code.

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Practical difficulties in meeting the setback requirements result from the small size of the site.
The drive ramps have to be located at the edges of the property and underground garage in
order to allow for required circulation and parking stalls. The design incorporates separate
ingress and egress ramps based on consultation with Public Works to mitigate congestion and
improve traffic flow on Essex and Huron. The necessary location of the open ramps limits
accessible locations for a transformer to near the street frontages so that the transformer is
accessible to Xcel. The proposed transformer location is the least obtrusive of these limited
locations. These are unique circumstances not created by the applicant.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

The proposed locations of the driveway ramp and transformer are reasonable and consistent
with the intent of the ordinances, the comprehensive plan policies applicable to the site, and the
purpose of the C3A District. The proposed driveways would be permitted obstructions in the
required yards if the project were a residential use instead of a hotel. The intent of the
ordinance will be met by providing fencing and landscaped screening between the drive ramps
and the property lines. The impact of the egress driveway to Huron will be mitigated because it
will ramp from below grade. The transformer will be separated from the residence district to
the south by approximately 16 feet and will be 9 feet back from the east front property line and
the public sidewalk. The proposed location is less visible from the public realm and less
impactful on adjacent residential uses than other potential locations where it could be placed
along Essex and Huron that are not subject to a front yard setback.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will



not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The granting of the variances will not alter the essential character of the area, be injurious to
the use or enjoyment of other properties, or be detrimental to the public welfare. As noted
above, the same drive ramp would be a permitted obstruction for a residential project that
could be built in the adjacent R5 district. The impacts of the driveway will be mitigated by
screening. The transformer will be at least 16 feet from the residence to the south and
separated from it by a driveway. The variances will not be detrimental because the design will
comply with building and life safety codes.



VARIANCE FOR LOADING
REQUIRED FINDINGS

A variance is being requested from the requirement that two large loading spaces for the hotel
use be provided within the project. Deliveries for the hotel will be made by small trucks that
can use the on-site drop off zone and the main entry. Trash pickup will occur in the
underground garage, but does not require a dedicated loading zone. The Project meets the
required findings for a variance under § 525.500 of the Zoning Code.

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently
having an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the loading requirement because of the small size of
the site. There is not room for on-site maneuvering and parking for large trucks, either at or
below grade. The loading requirement of the Zoning Code is excessive for an extended stay
hotel without restaurant or meeting hall components. Large truck deliveries will not be
necessary to serve the hotel. These circumstances are unique to the property and have not
been created by the applicant.

2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

The proposed use of the on-site drop off zone for deliveries is reasonable for this type of hotel.
It is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the City’s ordinances and comprehensive plan
policies to not require dedicated loading areas when the actual demand for an off-street loading
space can be met in a way that makes more efficient use of the site.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The requested loading variance will not alter the character of the locality or be detrimental to
the public or surrounding properties because loading activity will, nevertheless, occur on site.

DMS.US.53884772.01
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1. Mixed - use and urban density to accommodate all the people who want work and live in the District

11 ++ + O - -- Provide a mix of uses for the diversity of people who live, work, learn, do business and visit in the district.

The proposed hotel brings a new use to the area between 1-94 and the U of M
campus. Designed as an extended stay hotel with kitchenettes.in most units the
hotel will provide a neccessary lodging for the patients, and their families, of the
new Ambulatory Care Center as well as for visiting professors and researchers
working with the University.

12 ++ + O - -- Provide the density to support a walkable, transit-oriented urban place, with access to services and amenities.

The proposed 122 room hotel is on a major bus transit line and is within walking
distance of the University of Minnesota’s East Bank Campus, and its many athletic
venues. The project is also one block from the new Ambulatory Care Center. The
hotel is being developed to provide guests lodging options and amenities that are
unique to the needs of patients from the Care Center. These will include food and
beverage options, and multiple connecting rooms for families and care givers.

13 4+ + 0 - -- Contribute to the variety of unit types and rents to accommodate those who want to live in the District.

Providing an extended stay hotel creates a new lodging option for people who need
regular housing in the District. This will include University staff as well as patients S
of the Ambulatory Care Center.
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2. Connections to create a pedestrian friendly, transit-oriented community

21 ++ + 0 - -- Create a walkable, bikeable district, with connectivity within the District and to the rest of the city and region.

The location on Essex and Huron will provide easy non-automotive connectivity to

the U of M East Bank as well as a short walk to the new Ambulatory Care Center Q .
located a block away. The site is located equidistant from the East River Parkway Bus Line
bike path and the University of Minnesota Transitway, providing a connection to the

St. Paul campus and the West Bank for residents and guests of the proposed hotel. O-.?O Bike Path
The hotel will seamlessly tie into the existing network of bike paths and pedestrian

friendly routes already available in the area by providing its main entry on the more

pedestrian and bike friendly Essex Street. . Hotel Site

2.2 ++ + 0 - -- Supportahigh quality pedestrian network and public realm and a network of public transit.

The hotel plan provides for active uses-at the corner of Essex and Huron with
outdoor . seating and benches, landscaping and trash and recycling receptacles
located along both streets.. The streetscape will be clean; safe and well-lighted at
night to contribute to and enhance a pedestrian friendly neighborhood. Four bus
lines have.routes -along Huron, allowing for easy connection to the Stadium Village
light rail station at University and Huron located two blocks north of our site.

2.3 ++ + 0 - -- Reinforce neighborhood connectivity through the site plan, the architecture and the landscape design.

The hotel’s design will foster an active streetscape, separation of car and
pedestrian traffic and a variety of landscape materials intended to enhance the
pedestrian experience along the streets. The exterior facade of the hotel will
include a combination of brick and stone at street levels to provide a visually
pleasing human scale that is intrinsic to masonry.

Minneapolis, Minnesota

February 28, 2014

113-0110




3. Public realm enhanced and enlivened by the adjacent buildings

31 ++ + O - -- Enhance the safety and friendliness of the street through the street-level design of the building.

Providing active uses and “eyes on the street” is an important part of the hotel’s
street level plan. The first floor provides: large window access. on the corner and
Essex side. The entry is recessed to provide a safe drop off for guests and to
separate traffic from thestreet to preserve the bike lane. This is required by the City
of Minneapolis Traffic Department.

32 ++ + 0 - -- Enliven the street with active spaces and entry ways.

Entries to the hotel are provided on both streets. The breakfast room and lounge
located.on the corner, is the largest active space. it will be the “heart” of the hotel
and wil be occupied most of the day by guests and will also serve as a place for
guest to meet friends. Sidewalk seating will also be provided on the Essex side and
benches are provided on both Essex and Huron.

33 ++ + O - -- Incorporate landscaping, appropriate to local conditions, that contributes to a healthy urban ecology.

The landscape plan will feature perennial flowers and flowering shrubs that provide
for avariety of seasonal colors. In addition to these, trees will be planted along both
Essex and Huron to provide shade along the sidewalk for pedestrians and enhance
the streetscape along the Huron Corridor.

Minneapolis, Minnesota
HURON & FSSEX HOTEL

113-0110

February 28, 2014




4. Urban context where each building and public space contributes, in a neighborly way, to a sense of place

41 ++ + 0 - -- Respect and reinforce the intrinsic character, scale, and architectural fabric of the individual neighborhoods.

The immediate neighborhood of the proposed hotel and the Huron Corridor is in
transition. The area has several new large-scale, high density student housing
projects.  The hotel project will replace four rundown rental houses, and will
become an important part of the improvement of the Huron Corridor.

42 ++ + 0O - -- Reinforce the diversity of the district with infill that is bold, imaginative and uniquely appropriate to its context.

Thé' proposed “hotel will -become a key part of -the evolving Huron  Corridor
Streetscape. This will be the first new hotel on this side of the campus. This use will
-contribute to . the diversity. of the district ‘which. currently includes several new
student housing projects and the Ambulatory Care Center. The hotel will support
the ‘university community as well as the patients and families -of the Ambulatory
Care Center.

43 ++ + 0O - -- Contribute to a sense of place by enhancing good qualities of adjacent properties and the broader neighborhood.
The proposed hotel will transform the immediate vicinity of the neighborhood. The
hotel’s materials and details together with landscaping will enhance and set a new e o e e G AT i e o e e S
standard of quality for future development on the adjacent sites. ~em— I T [ PR O (O | ‘
' o i nggugguin L
e i npgug I
s D=l L
- 'I-Ir“l_l-JL-II 'u | ;I -|| mll-l_ -||>|_' -I
: ixw - ww—‘ = -
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5. Buildings and landscape design that respects adjacent conditions and strengthens neighborhood identity

51 ++ + O - -- Complement and enhance adjacent neighborhood landscaping and architecture, for example scale, materials and rooflines.

The landscaping and streetscape provided to the neighborhood by the hotel project
will greatly improve the current condition of this section of the neighborhood.
Currently the existing buildings on and adjacent to the site have little or no
fandscaping or architectural detail. This project will hopefully set a new standard
for future development along the corridor by providing a rich, colorful and varied
landscape plan and quality architectural materials and detailing at the street level.

52 ++ + 0 - -- Contribute to the visual vitality, richness and distinctiveness of the street and neighborhood.

The hotel, with the combination of the building materials, and streetscape will
provide a new -use and distinct visual appeal not currently found on the Huron
Corridor between 1-94 and the U of M campus. The massing and choice of materials
were carefully considered to relate to users and passersby on multiple scales
creating a richly detailed and unique presence along the Huron Corridor.

53 ++ + 0 - -- Use materials and methods that assure the building will be an enduring part of the public realm.

The use of brick and stone in the exterior facade of the hotel relates to the overall
feel of the University of Minnesota campus.- The use of enduring masonry materials B | = : T =T o
that stand the test of time, will help enhance the visual appeal of the Huron Corridor 2
for decades to come. ‘ |H

[

:
\ .
]
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6. Mixed - use and urban density to accommodate all the people who want work and live in the District

61 ++ + O - -- Conserveenergy and resources through orientation, massing, choice of materials and operating systems.

The hotel will integrate many energy efficient design features, including:
- Daylighting by way of the building’s U-shaped massing : ‘.
- OptimiZing the site’s density by aliowing a greater number of units per flooron a 5 B S g
previously under-utilized site. B . “v |
- High efficiency PTAC units inall rooms ; ’
- High performance windows with Low-E glass

- Recycling space will be provided from rooms and common areas and on-site

receptacles.
R &
6.2 ++ + 0 - -- Promote easy evolution, maintenance and repair over time.
The exterior materials, cast stone, brick and stucco; require very little maintenance. LaSEX STREET SE _
The landscape materials including many perennials that will mature over time and AR 7 A

also require very little maintenance. The hotel’s first floor, common lobby and
Zathering areas are open and flexible for many future uses.

8.3 ++ + 0O - -- Protect existing ecosystems and habitat.

There is very little ecosystem or habitat on this site or on the adjacent properties.
The hotel landscape materials will include new boulevard trees and shrubs and
perennial plantings adjacent to the building. Such a diverse landscape will provide
new locations for supporting the existing neighborhood’s wildlife and ecosystem.

Minneapolis, Minnesota

HURON & FSSEX HOTEL

| 1130110

February 28,2014
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827. 7KW qﬁ\(g\é) %(i\@ : Q)Q 2 827.8E Te) - . Yoo hIGHTP,O[EAND R
57 8 s 2 ~ . — 120 FIXTURE, COORDINATE e
828.1\ §%7 E€BX Q?\'ﬁ N N L AP L 827.6 g 827.3 KEYSTONE WALL / CS WITH UTILITY CO. o
B R A . P -X X o
-------- = , \ AR OWNER:  CPM DEVELOPMENT it
827.8 ° oF 00 x 827.3 1.2 &/d ~ | o 36.5 826.2  826.3 2919 KNOX AVE SOUTH L
. » 4 ' X A 16 N SUITE 200 REVISION SUMMARY
6 FT %:\ 5 M vol 4 FT WIRE FENCE o\ § ?(2:}54 D MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408 DATE | DESCRIPTION
WIRE ) N 827.5 ! « 827.5 ) 827.4 \ vV % vV
FENCE A CONCRETE |® EDGE OF / 61.8 L) -
8275, _ 827.6) BITUMINOUS ~ / N i =
N % -
. °50°4 3" . EXISTING O -
------ 00
OWNER: x NEGSE 48\ W 150.00 BUI DING % \ GOPHER STATE ONE CALL REMOVALS PLAN
S MIRHASHEM & 828.0 Cao - O \ WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
: (800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE
M M TOUSSI //// et / ~ o \ o« x826.1 V (651) 454-0002 LOCAL
513 ERIE ST SE / s (MTE™ 826.1
827.5 % o FENCE  826.24 4% S = 100"
. ' e e ——
L O 7 “ 826.2 2 50 0 00 .
&b’ @ R EMH <
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G R O U P
4931 W. 35TH ST. SUITE 200

E f ’ f ’ E X f ’ ’ H E E ’ : : ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
CivilSiteGroup.com
Matt Pavek Pat Sarver
763-213-3944 952-250-2003
SITE PLAN NOTES: D J I {

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, ARCHITECTURE INC
INCLUDING A RIGHT-OF-WAY AND STREET OPENING PERMIT. 233 Washingion Ave N, Suls 210
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY RECOMMENDATIONS NOTED IN THE GEO-TECHNICAL D ST BTS00 e o ine oo
(4) GROUND MOUNTED BIKE REPORT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SITE IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS.
RACKS, "HITCHING POST" STYLE 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY COORDINATES AND LOCATION DIMENSIONS OF THE
CONG. WALK. PER Gifry BUILDING AND STAKE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE

DRIVE APRON PER CITY CONC. PVMT. STANDARD DRIVE APRON PER CITY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FOOTING MATERIALS.
STANDARD STANDARD 4. LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADWAY PAVEMENTS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, BOLLARDS,

7 —] AND WALKS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO
}-\\\ 7 x // INSTALLATION, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
15. 5. CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF CURB. BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE
| 16.0' ! ! \‘ ' ' | 14.0' | OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION. LOCATION OF BUILDING IS TO BUILDING FOUNDATION AND
DECORATIVE SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

CURB TAPER, TYP.

£
~ 06~

MONOLITHI
CONC. GUR

PVMT. TYP. 15 / E\E,\a?R.ﬁFl,VE @ PREOVIDE-ACCESSIBLE 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OR SAMPLES AS SPECIFIED FOR
; A3\ i i CURB CUTSS AT CORNER REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
7 CURB TAPER. TYP / \ 4 PER CITY STANDARD FABRICATION FOR ALL PREFABRICATED SITE IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS SUCH AS, BUT
MONOLITI—iIC ' / NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING, FURNISHINGS, PAVEMENTS, WALLS, RAILINGS, BENCHES,
d CONC. CURB _\ Vi 23.0' | $ FLAGPOLES, LANDING PADS FOR CURB RAMPS, AND LIGHT AND POLES. THE OWNER

P

~—.0"9—

\

[T I T T I T I T[] EEEEEEEEEEEE IR ST T T TP T I — ol RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT INSTALLED MATERIALS NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.
/ -~ 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO FINAL PLAT FOR LOT BOUNDARIES, NUMBERS, AREAS AND

DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND LAYOUT OF ALL SITE ELEMENTS PRIOR TO
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING
AND PROPOSED PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, UTILITIES, BUILDINGS AND
PAVEMENTS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL ELEMENTS
FOR THE SITE. ANY REVISIONS REQUIRED AFTER CONMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION,
DUE TO LOCATIONAL ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
OWNER. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE LAYOUT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE

“ ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS. STAKE COMPANIES
PATIO 6" ABOVE LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL.

ADJACENT WALK,
TYP. INCLUDE RAIL

PLANTERS, TYP., SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN. D

S8

[TT 11

[T T T 11
)
©

=5.3'

||||||||||\||

I N T T O T T I A

1 T
[TITTINTIT]

=INEELNEEN:Ey

T T TTITT T

[TTTTTTT] [T T T T TT T T T T AT T T TTTTI T 0]

LI TTITIT]IT]

[T T T 77 e TTTTT]

OPERATIONAL NOTES:

1. ALL SNOW WILL BE REMOVED FROM PUBLIC WALK, AS PER CITY ORD. , BY MANAGEMENT
CO.

2. DRIVES ENTERING AND EXISTING UNDERGROUND PARKING SHALL BE HEATED,
THEREFORE NO SNOW REMOVAL WILL BE NECESSARY

3. TRASH WILL BE COLLECTED INSIDE THE BUILDING. TRASH BINS WILL BE REMOVED FROM
BASEMENT STORAGE AREA TO THE REMOVAL TRUCK LOCATION AT TIME OF PICK-UP.
NO TEMPORARY OUTDOOR STAGING OR STORAGE OF TRASH BINS WILL BE NECESSARY

CITY COORDINATION NOTES:

1. TRAFFIC & PARKING
1.1.COORDINATE WITH BILL PRINCE, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-3901 FOR ALL WORK
REGARDING STREET LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.
1.2.COORDINATE WITH SCOTT KRAMER, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-5755 FOR ALL OTHER
ISSUES REGARDING WORK IN AND ADJACENT TO CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

BENCH, TYP., SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN —

PRIMARY BLDG. ENTRANCE

CONC. WALK, PER CITY
STANDARD

CONC. PVMT. - SEE ARCH

SECONDARY BLDG. ENTRANCE

SECONDARY|BLDG. ENTRANCE
DECORATIVE PVMT. - SEE ARCH

OWNER INFORMATION

OWNER: CPM DEVELOPMENT
2919 KNOX AVE SOUTH
SUITE 200
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408

EXTERIOR RAMP DOWN
SEssmmmm

PLANTERS, TYP., SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN. H OTEL B U I LDl N G
L 122-UNITS |
CONC. C&G PER

FFE=827.65 A CITY STANDARD
LFE=816.65

CPM DEVELOPMENT

2919 KNOX AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408

BOULEVARD

-l
LLI
-
®)
L
>
LLI
7).
2.
LU
o3
<
®)
14
-
L

HURON BLVD. & ESSEX ST. SE, MINNEAPOLIS, MN

| N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A |
| S S S S N N N S N S O O O W AN S S S s, S N A N N A N S |

PROJECT

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

/ UNDERGROUND PARKING ENTRANCE SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

SlTE PLAN LEGEND UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

DECORATIVE PVMT. - SEE ARCH

AT GRQUND WINDOW
PLANTERS, TYP., SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN. WELL |WI"GRATE, SEE
DECORATIVE PVMT. - SEE ARCH \ ARCH|

CONCRETE PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED (PAD OR WALK)

TTTTTITPITT]

PROPERTY LINE ’ Matthew R. Pavek
DATE 03/03/14 LICENSE NO. 44263

UNDERGROUND PARKING EXIT |

CONC. PVMT. - SEE ARCH Q
[ \ R Q
VA 1
EEEEY/EEEEEEEEEEEEEE NN NN R
] / DRIVE APRON PER CITY b

————  CURB AND GUTTER-SEE NOTES
" (T.0)TIPOUT GUTTER WHERE APPLICABLE-SEE PLAN ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY

DATE | DESCRIPTION
TRAFFIC DIRECTIONAL ARROWS 3/3/2014 | PDR SUBMITTAL

PLANTERS, TYP., SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN.

) N |

T T T 1T IN T T T T TTT

N

\ STANDARD

EXTERIOR RAMP UP [fl> L
1 IT 1 T\I

' ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||iiiiiiiiiiii- /—RELOCATESALVAGED
—~5.0 LIGHT POLE & FIXTURE

A A

Wi
—.C Yl

I B
| IRARaRRRARARARRAARARARRAAR AR AR

<—5.3'——

VT
\
/

1.9~

REVISION SUMMARY
DESCRIPTION

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

SITE PLAN

1|| = 10|_Oll

e C2.0

@COPYRIGHT 2013 CIVIL SITE GROUP INC.




*
G R O U P
E J 4931 W. 35TH ST. SUITE 200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
CivilSiteGroup.com
ESSEX S HEE SE Matt Pavek Pat Sarver
; ; 763-213-3944 952-250-2003
GRADING NOTES: D J I {

ARCHITECTURE, INC

1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL LAYOUT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL SITE e veania 4o
PREPARATION INFORMATION, SOIL CORRECTION, TYPE OF BACKFILL, OR REQUIREMENTS. 612.676.2700 www.djr-inc.com
3. EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.

4. GRADING AND EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL POLLUTION
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT REQUIREMENTS & PERMIT REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY.

826 60 C OTC 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE SITE WORK TO MINIMIZE THE DISTURBED AREA AT ANY GIVEN TIME.
826 . 7OTC - - . T . T 2 PO I NT 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF GRADE STAKES THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF
S e Gl T e - . 01 s T L oot
I \B}:/C}Q_Q%:}_l \ ‘8265OTC 7. EXCESS FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND LEGALLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR OFF-SITE.
| I 8.  PROPOSED SPOT GRADES ARE FLOWLINE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
826.80 \l %]%g:gg - 8:!6.40 ( 826.95 826.82 > X826.60TC /38 | 9 gﬁggésuai EvggLCP)(?HSEHI:\VI\_/II_SEéE ’\‘Igi'Eréll_LED WITH 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE AND 1% MIN. AND 2% MAX. CROSS
| _I ) 10. PROPOSED SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.
-| 827 __\ ‘ 11.  CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP, STOCKPILE, AND RE-SPREAD SUFFICIENT TOPSOIL TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 4"
8 27 ] O() 8 7 ] O COMPACTED DEPTH TO DISTURBED AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR SODDED.
e mj 827 N NS N [ I E— "~ L A — 4‘ 506 80T6 12. CONCRETE WASHOUT PROCEDURES SHALL BE COMPLETED OFF-SITE.
521.00 1 g 5 - = ' NON STORM WATER DISCHARGES:
828 OO - E a E g 82725/ I 1. THERE ARE NO KNOWN NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES ON THE EXISTING SITE AND NONE ARE PROPOSED AS PART
v N = l = - L OF THIS DEVELOPMENT.
- = B u 827.00TC
| | L[ | [ | I [ [ u = 827.65 827.65
827.66TW a I Y O B B W W :>J N DOOR DOOR cl\\, I
827.16B - N ] ] ] n ] - 00—
; _ S n n n n - = / ‘!826 80T COMPANIES
I || o255 - : - - : i g
829 00TW ||||||||||||||C||||||||| L T T T LTI T LT :||||E|3|2|7|6|5||||||||: u —I
827.55B - | 827.65 827.65 L . L 827.00
821 DOOR 827.65 1
I 826.75TC Q 2 §
- 826 7 | = - = 5
827.00 LL ) =
psed PPIR ; 826.70TC = o 2
— 825 : a| | o)
827.65 —I/ O ﬁ > 2
DOOR \ : E L Z| W o
— NS T[] s 2 <
829.00TW 1 824 — e B-sp6.60TC ﬁ =l g =
824.05BW Tl N 827.55TW I ICJDJ O s
n 0 ' 827.00 7). ] 1w
823 [ < Fi— 824.05BW \ 7p) nl L E
a 8l )
828.50 < S— \I L] 2| S 3
il || Lu -
i ] I | W T
822 g HOTEL BUILDING el b A | NS
oo | | [ ] o
829.00 g—| o || IS 122°UNITS S Q CZD 2
i T Z
— 821 n i1 FFE=827.65 m E QO m
X LFE=816.65 m = 2 :
220 H " I o Z
lorav - o S
i ] T o
il il (@)
il u N
i il GRADING PLAN LEGEND:
— 819 T ]
} LTI —_—— — e ' =
859.00TW K 827 65 891 EX. 1' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL i
818.59BW 318 819 1.0' CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL o
\ BZ155TW - > SPOT GRADE ELEVATION (FLOW LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE =
827.83 818.59BW ® NOTED) | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
) -~ — U SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
—— 817 I 891.0G SPOT GRADE ELEVATION GUTTER PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
e 81630 SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
i// LP I 891.0 BC SPOT GRADE ELEVATION BACK OF CURB (TOP OF CURB) LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
i I 891.0 BS/TS SPOT GRADE ELEVATION BOTTOM OF STAIRS/TOP OF STAIRS MINNESOTA.
I Bl TIP OUT (T.0.) CURB AND GUTTER WHERE
829 00TW B soemmeencEe I T ——— APPLICABLE-TAPER GUTTERS TO DRAIN AS SHOWN N e T
'\ LEN 81665 atthew R. Pave
816.65BW E b EE T ——— —I 826 60TC \§ ~— __ EXISTING AND PROPOSED DRAINAGE ARROWS DATE 03/03/14  LICENSE NO. 44263
82750 H H - i /l/ ' Q ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY
] I n Il EROSION CONTROL LEGEND' DATE | DESCRIPTION
00 (] [ || 3/3/2014 | PDR SUBMITTAL
i ] T =1 Q COMBINATION BIO-ROLL, CHAIN LINK CONSTRUCTION
EE __IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\ n I N D FENCE
. i H 816.65 ‘ . | | I 8"6|'80 b — J INLET PROTECTION CURB INLET FILTER
i B -816.30 | © o o) — o~ @ < LO © i -
it n /; LP OFOl OFOl EB o N % % % % 8¢4.80 ( \ TREE PROTECTION
i |- 816.65 12.35% | | | | - 826.80 ¥
829.00 T A i } } — ! ( ' OWNER,DEVELOPER;CONTRACTORSIGNED
D2 STATEMENT 1.
- 827.80 827.90 827.90 827.73 82757 T520.40 s ﬂ REVISION SUMMARY
. ' ' ' ) ' 826.80BW /- 826.40TC ALL CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMEN WILL BE DONE DESCRIPTION
82900 816.658W 825_238W 827 3OTW PURSUANT TO THE PLAN. SINGED BY PARTIES BELOW: 1
829.00TW 829.00TW ' OWNER:
DEVELOPER;
CONTRACTOR:

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL GRADING PLAN
WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG @
(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL
50" 0 100" .

@COPYRIGHT 2013 CIVIL SITE GROUP INC.




ESSEX

STREET

NS,

CUT OFF, PLUG AND ABANDON UNUSED EXISTING
SANITARY SERVICES (3) AT RIGHT OF WAY LINE
PER CITY STANDARDS

| | [ | I [ 1 |

[TTTITTTT] IT]

AN
[TINITTTITTTHATT I T I T TT]

T
[ITTTTIIIT

"
A

I T TTTTTT1TH

LI T T I TITJTT]

N 2

—// FIRE HYDRANT

EEEEEESEEEEEEEEE AN AN AN RN [TTTTTL]
] [T 11 [T 11
CROSSING
TOP 6" WM=819.2+ (VERIFY)
CONNECT TO EXISTING 6" WM WITH 2 WATER SERVICES ~ BOT| 6" WM=818.7+ (VERIFY)
6" FIRE (WEST) AND 6" DOMESTIC (EAST) -— IE STORM=820.20
INCLUDING GATE VALVES WITH MANHOLES
REPLACE SIDEWALK & STREET SECTION IN KIND
NOTE: CITY WILL PROVIDE VALVES AND PERFORM THE TAP. N
| @ CROSSING
TOP/48" WM=819.2+(VERIFY)
STUB WATER SERVICES < ] BOT 48" WM=815.2+(VERIFY)
TO 5' FROM BUILDING L | IE STORM=820.15
COORDINATE WITH :
TTT 1 MECHANICAL PLAN 1
1 i L CUT OFF AND ABANDON UNUSED EXISTING WATER > CROSSING
i ml SERVICES (5) AT RIGHT OF WAY LINE PER CITY / - IE 18" SAN=811.9+ (VERIFY)
7l 1 STANDARDS TOP 18" SAN=813.5+(VERIFY)
i il FIRE DEPT T IE STORM=820.10
1! CONNECTION " \I
u il STORM SEWER — 7] >> >>
1] ] HOTEL BUILDING CONNECTION FOR \
1INZail 122-UNITS R R 40LF 10" PVC CONNECT TO EXISTING
] m - SCH 40 STORM STORM SEWER TUNNEL
n ] FFE:827 65 @ 1/00% CORE DRILL
7] il ) EX IE TUNNEL
1] il LFE=816.65 \ =814.3+(VERIFY)
i 58 - STUB TQ 5' FROM BLDG. PROP IE 10¥=820.0
m i IE @ BLDG=820.45
1 n COORDINATE WITH
m i MECHANICAL PLAN CRASSING
ul 1l TOP 6" WM=819.2+ (VERIFY)
1] ] BOT| 6" WM=818.7+ (VERIFY)
ul il IE SAN=812.66
[T{T] TOP SAN=813.42
CROSSING
i TOR 48" WM=819.2%(VERIFY)
BOT 48" WM=815.24(VERIFY)
I IE SAN=812.60
\ TOP SAN=813.35
TRENCH DRAIN STUB SANITARY TO 5' FROM BUIDLING CONNECT TO EXISTING
CONNECT TO COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL PLAN SANITARY SEWER MAHOLE
MECHANICAL IE @ BUILDING=812.78 —1 CORE DRILL
ENEEEEEEEEE SYSTEM PUMP EXJE 18"N/S=811.80
TRENCH DRAIN PROP |E 8" W=812:60
CONNECT TO T T T T T T TTTTTT] ————
MECHANICAL >
SYSTEM PUMP
HEEEE - —==-1HH

| ISEEmamssssmssmmamsmssmmsmsmass |

W

B0 LF 8"PVC SCH 40\ CUT OFF, PLUG AND ABANDON

SANITARY @ 0.50% UNUSED EXISTING SANITARY
SERVICE AT RIGHT OF WAY LINE
PER CITY STANDARDS

S
N

UTILITY NOTES:

10.
1.

12.

13.
14.

SEE SITE PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS AND LAYOUT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF DISCREPANCIES OR
VARIATIONS FROM THE PLANS.

ALL EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTACT "GOPHER STATE ONE CALL" (651-454-0002 OR
800-252-1166) FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS, 48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR
REPLACE ANY UTILITIES THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION OF "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN
AND SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION" AS PREPARED BY THE CITY ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), AND
SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL WATER PIPE SHALL BE CLASS 52 DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

UTILITIES ON THE PLAN ARE SHOWN TO WITHIN 5' OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT. THE CONTRACTOR IS ULTIMATELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CONNECTION TO BUILDING LINES. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND
MECHANICAL PLANS.

A MINIMUM OF 8 FEET OF COVER IS REQUIRED OVER ALL WATERMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EXTRA DEPTH
MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION TO SANITARY OR STORM SEWER LINES.
EXTRA DEPTH WATERMAIN IS INCIDENTAL.

A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND 10 FEET OF HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED FOR
ALL UTILITIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS AND COORDINATED
WITH THE CITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND SCHEDULING OF THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES WITH ADJACENT CONTRACTORS
AND CITY STAFF.

ALL STREET REPAIRS AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. ALL PAVEMENT
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SAWCUT. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE
ESTABLISHED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINNESOTA MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
(MMUTCD) AND THE CITY. THIS SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, FLASHERS, AND
FLAGGERS AS NEEDED. ALL PUBLIC STREETS SHALL BE OPEN TO TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES. NO ROAD CLOSURES SHALL
BE PERMITTED WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE CITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH PRIVATE UTILITY COMPANIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AS-BUILT PLANS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AND SUBMIT THESE PLANS TO
ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.

UTILITY LEGEND:

O MANHOLE OR CATCH BASIN
| WATER MAIN
> SANITARY SEWER

> STORM SEWER

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

1|| = 10|_Oll

50" 0 100"

4931 W. 35TH ST. SUITE 200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
CivilSiteGroup.com
Matt Pavek
763-213-3944

Pat Sarver
952-250-2003

DJR

ARCHITECTURE, INC

333 Washington Ave N, Suite 210
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
612.676.2700 www.djr-inc.com

COMPANIES

CPM DEVELOPMENT

2919 KNOX AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408
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HURON BLVD. & ESSEX ST. SE, MINNEAPOLIS, MN

PROJECT

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA.

Matthew R. Pavek
DATE 03/03/14 LICENSE NO. 44263

ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY

DATE | DESCRIPTION

3/3/2014 | PDR SUBMITTAL

REVISION SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

UTILITY PLAN

C4.0

@COPYRIGHT 2013 CIVIL SITE GROUP INC.




= a OVERFLOW IS %5 OF THE CURB

pery BOX HEIGHT

| MINM | i Eiﬁ:":%g i 4931 W. 35TH ST. SUITE 200

! ! i i OVERFLOW AT TOP OF ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416

._ FILTER ASSEMBLY CivilSiteGroup.com

Matt Pavek Pat Sarver
EXISTING CURB, PLATE, BOX, 763-213-3944 952-250-2003
AND GRATE
40 MIN. FRONT FACE = (o
A OF CURB A Coew ARCHITECTURE |NC
PLAN VIEWS b 5 y
g . 333 Washington Ave N, Suite 210
S, e E— SEPP— - inmespole, Minnoocta 55401
’ KK HETL EA CAEIPEIF ¢ '
S - 0,02 FT/FT. MAx. [0
@IX CONCRETE WALK 10,0 FT./FT. OR FLATTER(® FILTER ASSEMBLY DIAMETER, 6"
SECTION A-A ON-GRADE 10" AT LOW POINT
/— 0.10 FT./FT. MAX 0.10 FT./FT. MAX —\
- ] HIGH-FLOW FABRIC
®
VAR, T 4otMN. VAR, V\V
ELEVATION NOTES:

NOTES: 1. REPLACE INLET GRATE UPON COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF INLET PROTECTION FABRIC,
e T Lo Y ACEER R, e SO, THe B e 2 CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS FROM THE SURFACE OF THE SYSTEM
REQUIRED TO ADOPT SIMILAR DESIGNS. AFTER EACH STORM EVENT AND AT THE COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT
WARNINGS ARE NOT TO. BF WISED ON SIDEWALKS. OR PATHS. WHEN CROSSING ALLEYS OR RESIOENTIAL DRIVEWAYS. DETECTABLE WARNINGS. - 3. REFERENCE APPLE VALLEY STANDARD PLATE ERO-4C.

SHOULD BE USED WHERE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTES CROSS COMMERICAL DRIVEWAYS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
OR OTHERWISE PERMITTED TO OPERATE LIKE A PUBLIC ROADWAY.

SLOPES ARE DEFINED AS ABSOLUTE ELEVATION DIFFERENCE FER LENGTH OF RUN. (AS OPPOSED TO A RELATIVE SLOPE WITH RESPECT TO ‘ l | R B I N L E | Fl L | E R
A CURB LINE OR CURB HEIGHT.) 1

NO SIGNAL POLES, SIGN POSTS, CABINETS, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS ARE ALLOWED IN THE RAMP OR PATH OF TRAVEL.

@1/2-INCH EXPANSION JOINT. 1/2-INCH PREFORMED JOINT FILLER MATERIAL, AASHTO M 213. N T S

@PROVIDE A 4'X 4' MINIMUM LANDING. SEE PLANS FOR PROPOSED RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE, NEITHER OF WHICH MAY EXCEED
0,02 FT./FT. AS CONSTRUCTED.

@PLACE THE DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT THE BACK OF CURB. WHEN THE DETECTABLE WARNING SYSTEM IS A PREFORMED RECTANGLE PLACED
AT THE BACK OF A RADIAL CURB LINE, HAND FORM THE CURB TO FILL THE GAP. DETECTABLE WARNING AREA SHALL BE 2'0" MIN. IN THE
DIRECTION PERPENDICULAR TO THE GRADE BREAK AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE CURB RAMP.

@ WHERE RADIAL WARNING SURFACES ARE USED OR IN OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THE EDGE OF THE WARNING SURFACE IS NOT PARALLEL TO
THE EDGE OF THE CURE RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL, THE EDGE OF THE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHOULD NEVER BE MORE THAN 3 INCHES
FROM THE EDGE OF THE RAMP. DETECTABLE WARNING AREA SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH THE ADJACENT GUTTER, ROADWAY, OR WALKWAY,

EITHER LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT. CONTRAST MAY BE PROVIDED ON THE FULL RAMP SURFACE, EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES. FlLTER FABR'C AS SPEC'FIED

@ CROSS SLOPE OF THE RAMP MAY NOT EXCEED 0.02 FT./FT.AS CONSTRUCTED.
@ ANY YERTICAL LIP THAT OCCURS AT THE FLOW LINE MAY NOT BE GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH.

FILLER AS SPECIFIED
APPROVED  MARCH 23, 2011 STATE OF MINNESOTA SPECIFICATION | STANDARD
——————— DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RE;ESI;ENCE PI;‘%TE F“_L UP STREAM BA SE ED GE W|TH
Z%m PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP 23 70366 2" OF DIRT OR COMPOST TO
STATE DESIGN ENGIN PERPENDICULAR DESIGN E)JIF?":I'L\I\(I:CE GROUND EMBED ROLL. COMPANIES
DIRECTION OF FLOW
| VARIABLE WIDTH @ | | VARIABLE LONG CHORD WIDTH |
| |
raniLs (&) |
®1.@ooooooaooo @@00000:\@@0
flre0o800063000 00000000000 WOODEN STAKES 1/2"X2"X16" MIN. PLACED 10' O.C.
@_% %: g : : g : : : : . o0 : g g 2 g g: g WHEN INSTALLED ON GROUND. IF INSTALLED ON ©
g <)
00000000000 3l |00000000800 PVMT. PROVIDE SANDBAGS BEHIND AND ON TOP AT &
coooolelooooo 2|, 00000000000 MIN. 10' O.C. Z o
©0000000000 i |9000000000e NOTE: —l = 2
5|5 0060000000 -
60000066000 : @ e c000000. 1. COMPOST FILTER LOGS (BIO ROLLS) SHALL BE FILTREXX EROSION CONTROL SOXX OR APPROVED EQUAL. L » Z
©0000000000 000000006 2. COMPOST FILLER TO BE MADE FROM A COMPOST BLEND 30%-40% GRADE 2 (SPEC 3890) AND 60%-70% — -
®}4P 0000000 d%ﬁ R ) 0000@00 PARTIALLY DECOMPOSED WOOD CHIPS, PER MNDOT SPEC 3897. F @) 2
3. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE GEOTEXTILE KNITTED MATERIAL WITH MAX. OPENINGS OF 3/8". o I_ 6'
S . 12 R 4. |F MULTIPLE ROLLS NEEDED, OVERLAP BY MIN. 12" AT ENDS AND STAKE. O < a
RECTANGULAR PLATES RADIAL PLATES = / 5. SILT SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE IT REACHES 80% OF THE HEIGHT OF THE ROLL OR AS DEEMED NECESSARY I % E ﬁ
12"R 3R ) BY SITE CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN PROPER FUNCTION. zZ
Z
= Z
TRUNCATED DOME PLATES SLOPE 3/4" PER FOOT o x = 2 =
— T |l o 2
ot - 1 o] sk | sar mates, TR = LLl Lj S
OF BASE DIAMETER ® (Ivrlllc[?-lTEHS) PLATE EgEREg F g. SEDIMENT BlO'ROLL / COMPOST FILTER LOG w U) O N
0.2" TURN 2

. : L
Q_E 10 23-1/2 3.53 8 ~ N T S m l_ d I:
o T o | 2 >
H ;3 18-13/16] 3.00 20 m > > N
= \ -
SECTION A-A 2 e e 2 LLI L T
TRUNCATED DOME RS B ) ) 30' FROM EDGE OF ROAD 2 =
30 [ 2255 [ 365 [ 25 12 s TO FRONT OF SPEED BUMP w & 0O >
= = 356 0 *SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:20 AT CURB RAMPS 2 3 8

NOTES: % Z . 2 %

REGHTS O WAY ACCESSIBILLTY COIDELINES (SRONAG), FOR M\/DOT PROJECTS, SEE MN/DOT'S APPROVED/QUALIFIED < O g al =

DETECTABLE WARNINGS CONSIST OF TRUNCATED DOMES ALIGNED IN " O U Lu

A SQUARE OR RADIAL GRID PATTERN. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL BE PAID FOR AS TRUNCATED D: _I >

DETECTABLE WARNINGS ARE REQUIRED: DOMES BY THE SQUARE FOOT. o a) m (af] <
-WHERE RAMPS, LANDINGS, OR BLENDED TRANSITIONS PROVIDE ALL TRUNCATED DOME SYSTEMS SHALL BE PLACED IN STRICT & w
_A FLUSH PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION TO THE ROADWAY. ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER. — Z ><
R T P ere [ROUTES CROSSICOMMERCIAL DRIVEWAYS () CENTER TO CENTER DOME SPACING: 1.6% MINIMUM, 2.4' MAXIMUM. TO CONSTRUCTION ; @ :

OTHERWISE PERMITTED TO OPERATE LIKE A PUBLIC ROADWAY. @ BASE TO BASE DOME SPACING: 0.65" MINIMUM. - O O
-AT PEDESTRIAN RAILWAY CROSSINGS. AREA -] Z
-ON RAIL PLATFORMS WHERE BOARDING EDGES ARE NOT PROTECTED. @ DOME BASE TO PLATE EDGE SPACING: 0.35" MINIMUM, I_ I D:

DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL EXTEND: 0.75" MAXIMUM, Q :) 2
O O O Tk Toastrioy, () STACING VARIES ON RADIAL T e a e o T o
i FULL LENGTH-6F THE PUBLIC USE AREA OF A RAIL PLATFORM, ®© CHECK WITH MANLFACTLRERS OR AVAILABLE WIDTS. % an'

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH @ ON RADIAL PLATE, RADIUS DEFINED AT BACK OF CURS. N

ADJACENT GUTTER, ROADWAY, OR WALKWAY, EITHER A LIGHT-ON-DARK @ TYPICAL RADIIL. CHECK WITH MANUFACTURERS FOR AVAILABLE CD

OR DARK-ON-LIGHT. CONTRAST MAY BE PROVIDED ON THE FULL RAMP RADIIL. zZ

SURFACE, EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES. P LAN |:

MINNEAPOLIS " )
APPROVED  AUGUST 23, 2010 STATE OF MINNESOTA SPECIFICATION | STANDARD DEFARTMENT OF PURLIC WORIS STANDARD — 6" MIN CRUSHED STONE =
_Z;é_,____ DET EC?I'EPAA;T:;“ V:FA::;:ETA:OJRFACE REFERENCE o # DRAWN: JFC DATE: 41108 B612 CURB AND GUTTER PLATE TO CONSTRUCTION AREA n B
2531 ROAD-1000 LU
T Ay — TRUNCATED DOMES TO38A APPROVED: GAS DATE: 518108 . EXISTING )
75" MINIMUM O
| \ | UNDISTURBED T
o
FINISHED — GEOTEXTILE FILTER 4" HIGH, 18" WIDE ROADWAY
GRADE FABRIC SPEED BUMP | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
HEIGHT OF nglg?ﬁm%ggﬁg?cﬁgs C BEDDING | SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
MEASURED AT TOP OF PIPE IN FEET, 120 PCF SOIL DENSITY I PRSEUPPAERREV?SB'SI\':AEN%RT%'X$I?§,\’>|AX BISEYCT
PIPECLASS __ CLASSII CLASSW ___ CLASSIV ___ CLASSV HEET= === === == LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
PPEDAGn)f N 1 W | N 1 W | N1 WL NJW EIEIEIEAEIEEIEIEEIEIEE UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
2 s [ 6 1 o | o | 18 13 21 ] 10 ===EEEEEEEEETED MINNESOTA.
15 6 6 oo ]mw]1 ]2 |19 ===
18 7 7 9 9 14 13 34 20 I e e e e e e e e e e
21 7 7 9 9 | 14 | 14 | 34 | 20
24 7 7 9 9 14 14 34 20 PROFILE
2 7 7 9 9 | 16 | 14 | 3¢ | 20 7 Mathew R Pavek
30 7 7 10 9 16 14 34 20 '
22 ; ; 12 2 13 -1|: g: 2(1] NOTES: DATE 03/03/14  LICENSE NO. 44263
- T T 5% T s T T o T 1) PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION BETWEEN STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND UNDISTURBED ROADWAY.
28 s [ &8 [ v [0 | 8 [ 1 [ 3 [ = 2) THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY
:g : g :1 12 1: 1: g: 21 ONTO UNDISTURBED ROADWAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE OR ADDING DATE | DESCRIPTION
%6 3 s T 1 T 10 1 3 3= 1 21 STONE TO THE LENGTH OF THE ENTRANCE. 3/3/2014 | PDR SUBMITTAL
72 8 8 12 11 19 14 | 34 21 3)REPAIR AND CLEANOUT MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. o]
;2 Z g 15 :1 zg 1: i: :1 4) ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED ONTO UNDISTURBED ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED AS
= O B B B B v DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
96 9 9 13 11 20 15 | 34 22 5) FINAL LOCATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
102 9 9 13 11 20 16 34 22
108 9 9 13 12 20 16 34 22

N = NARROW TRENCH: MINIMUM WIDTH
W = WIDE TRENCH: TRANSITION WIDTH
PIPE DIA. (in.) = INSIDE DIAMETER IN CHART

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS

NTS

3

GLASS G (ORDINARY BEDDING)

FINAL FILL HIGHT CLASS C BEDDING CONSISTS OF CAREFULLY SHAPING
THE FOUNDATICN SOIL TO FIT THE LOWER EXTERIOR
OF THE PIPE TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 15% OF THE
OUTSIDE DIAMETER FOR CIRCULAR PIPES, AND AT
LEAST EQUAL TO 1/2 OF THE HEIGHT OF ARCH PIPE.
OVERFILL ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION FOR BELL END PIPE IS USED.

& THE BEDDING MUST BE EXCAVATED TO ACCEPT THE BELL

END SO THAT THE PIPE IS SUPPORTED ALONG ITS FULL

A | LENGTH AND NOT JUST AT THE BELL.

@il
PIPE DIA. (in.) B

L B— S6ORLESS | D+24" MINNEAPOLIS DESIGN REFERENCE

0.15D (MIN 4270 54 1.5xD MNDOT DRINAGE MANUAL
¢ ) 60 OR OVER D+36 SECTION 2.5; AUGUST 30, 2000 D ETAI LS
FIG. 2.3 CLASSES OF BEDDING
FOR TRENCH CONDITIONS
NOT TO SCALE

REVISION SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

MINNEAPOLIS
CLASS "C" BEDDING FOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD
PLATE
DRAWN: DCD DATE: 12/02 TRENCH CONDITION NO.
SEVWR-6002
APPROVED: HRS DATE: 1/07
| |

©COPYRIGHT 2013 CIVIL SITE GROUP INC.



4931 W. 35TH ST. SUITE 200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
CivilSiteGroup.com
Matt Pavek Pat Sarver
763-213-3944 952-250-2003

PLANT SCHEDULE — ENTIRE SITE — MASTER PLAN QT‘E.CJTURE, INC
E SSEX S 77 ;EE 7- SYM QTY. COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE  ROOT COMMENTS g o

DECIDUOUS TREES
SH 3 SUNBURST HONEY LOCUST Gleditsia triacanthos 'Suncole’ 2.5" B&B STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
9

DPJB DAKOTA PINNACLE JAPANESE WHITE BIRCH Betula platyphylla "Fargo”
ORNAMENTAL TREES
FAM 1 FLAME AMUR MAPLE Acer ginnala "Flame” #20 CONT STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
AM 3  ANN MAGNOLIA Magnolia “Ann” #20 CONT STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
LLHT 1 LIMELIGHT HYDRANGEA (TREE FORM) Hydrangea paniculata “Limelight (tree form)” #20 CONT STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
8-KFG 2-SH RDUM 1 RED DRAGON JAPANESE MAPLE Acer palmatum "Red Dragon” #10 CONT STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
1 BH 3-AH 14/- CADL PLANTER - 72"X24"X24", STEEL W/ PCF CMC 1 CANDYMINT FLOWERING CRAB Malus sargentii “Candymint” #0  CONT STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
ER 2 _RGD 8- CADL (COLOR TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT. 4-KFG RBC 7 RED BARON FLOWERING CRAB Malus "Red Baron” #0 CONT STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
— 7 POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION
, TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. DECIDUOUS SHRUB
, : N/ RGD 2 RED GNOME DOGWOOD Cornus alba "Regnzam” #5 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
AH 3 ANNABELLE HYDRANGEA Hydrangea arborescens ~Annabelle” #5 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
\ EVERGREEN SHRUB
1-FAM MJ 6 MEDORA JUNIPER Juniperus scopulorum "Medora” #5  CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
8-KFG— '{ CMP 28 COLUMNAR MUGO PINE Pinus mugo Columnaris” #9 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
AN L\ P — DSA 18 DEGROOT'S SPIRE ARBORVITAE Thuja occidentalis "Degroot's Spire” #5 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
4-CADL 8. GVHG / PERENNIALS DENSE_BRANCHING
AN, et CADL 92 CHICAGO APACHE DAYLILY Hemerocallis "Chicago Apache” #2__ CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
u . N - 140 pan sz STY RS 22 - PER CANADIAN WILD GINGER Asarum canadense
u ] i)f ] % YT VISIONS IN WHITE ASTILBE Astilbe "Visions In White”
N = T : = § Nigs KRR ; 12 - CADL DARK BRONZE DAISY CHRYSANTHEMUM Chrysanthemum "Dark Bronze Daisy" COMPANIES
] L 7N\ | - MIDAS TOUCH CORAL BELLS Heuchera "Midas Touch”
n ] = - LITTLE ROCKET LIGULARIA Ligularia "Little Rocket”
i 4 | | m - = 2-DPJB
N U L L NG S u o GRASSES Pnus_mugo " Tannenbaum” #5  CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
é o o = - - N 6 - KFG EBOG 24 ELIJAH BLUE OAT GRASS Miscanthus sinensis 'Purpurascens’ #2 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
B : RBIM ] ] ] ] ] - KF 114 KARL FOERSTER GRASS Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster #2 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
= -RER ] ] ] ] ] 1 GVHG 8 GOLDEN VARIEGATED HAKONE GRASS Hakonechloa macra "Aureold” #2 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
- N N ] u u u
h N o N ] u 9- CADL @
u C u u u ] N - LANDSCAPE NOTES: - =
' e e NN ] STEEL EDGING _1 S B
13-CMP 1 —?l;,] u BENCH 1. ALL SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 4" DEPTH OF DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD I.IJ ) é
LAWN MULCH OVER WEED BARRIER. OWNER'S REP SHALL APPROVE MULCH SAMPLE PRIOR TO I -
INSTALLATION. EDGING SHALL BE METAL EDGING OR APPROVED EQUAL. |— O %
o |_ e
2. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN O j = %
STANDARDS AND SHALL BE OF HARDY STOCK, FREE FROM DISEASE, DAMAGE AND I > ] Y
DISFIGURATION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING PLUMBNESS OF PLANT = =z
PLANTER - (5) - 24"X24"X36", MATERIAL FOR DURING OF ACCEPTANCE PERIOD. >< S 2 P
STEEL W/ PCF (COLOR TBD), | o =
LINED. ANNUAL PLANTING TO 3. UPON DISCOVERY OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE QUANTITY OF PLANTS SHOWN ON THE |.|J w =
BE DETERMINED BY OWNER SCHEDULE AND THE QUANTITY SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN. w ) O «
AT
4. CONDITION OF VEGETATION SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (D n L 5
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT. LANDSCAPE MATERIALS PART OF THE Lu < > 0
Em 6 - KFG CONTRACT SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR ONE (1) FULL GROWING SEASONS FROM L ] T
] ml SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE. ﬁ % [
- i 6 - CADL ] O 2
] ml 7_DPJB 5. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL RECEIVE 4" LAYER LOAM AND o3 ]
5 8l LAWN SOD AS SPECIFIED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. Z ; 2 w
/~2-RBC : m PLANTER - (2) - 72'X24"X24", STEEL W/ PCF STEEL EDGING O Ql A 2
] (COLOR TBD), LINED;EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT, 6. COORDINATE LOCATION OF VEGETATION WITH UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES, 3 O L
1-MJ— B ] POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION g1 6 - KFG LIGHTING FIXTURES, DOORS AND WINDOWS. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE IN THE FIELD m o0 <>(
il TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. I FINAL LOCATION OF TREES AND SHRUBS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE -
i HOTEL BUILDING =B LAWN ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. : O é
dl g - STEEL EDGING o Z
PLANTER - (3) - 36X36"X36", STEEL W/ PCF
> 7 -KFG - ! il (COLORT TBE)) LINED. EQUIP_WI LOW VOLT. 122 UNITS ~_—10-CADL 7. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL ACCEPTANCE. I D é
N 1-AM- DHER il POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION FFE=827.65 L P
o 7O DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM. TYP == . _—LAWN 8. REPAIR AT NO COST TO OWNER ALL DAMAGE RESULTING FROM LANDSCAPE N
8- EBOG —— [ s 1] o CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES.
ox 2N L FE=816.65 | | — STEEL EDGING
) 5 _ 6-KFG 9. SWEEP AND MAINTAIN ALL PAVED SURFACES FREE OF DEBRIS GENERATED FROM -
at PLANTER - (2) - 48X24"X24", STEEL W/ PCF d 2 CADL LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES. O
/ (COLOR TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT. —LAWN w
7 KEG = POWER FOR LIGHTING AND-CONNECTION |_— STEEL EDGING <
N il TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. o
7 1 | i —_ 6- KFG | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN
B[~ 14 - CMP . | ; fAV%ﬁDL SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
|_— STEEL EDGING SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
PLANTER -(2)- 722404, STEEL W PCF
(COLOR|TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT. |_—6-KFG :
POWER FOR LIGHTING AND.CONNECTION 2-CADL
TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. L LAWN @Um
Ol STEEL EDGING
PLANTER - (3) - 36X36"X36", STEEL W/ PCF ﬁ/c - 6 - KFG Patrick J. Sarver
(COLOR TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT. i DATE 03/03/14 _ LICENSE NO._24904
POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION LAWN
T TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. STEEL EDGING ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY
4 -KFG 6 - CADL DATE | DESCRIPTION
N— - PLANTER - (2) - 48X24"X24", STEEL W/ PCF 3-KFG 3/3/2014 | PDR SUBMITTAL
] m (COLOR TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT.
N 1 | PLANTER - (6) - 72"X24"X24", STEEL W/ PCF POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION iV TR 7
?’;"fr i i (COLOR TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT. TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM,|TYP. S (B SN TEATY
S5i 2 (N T POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION V= ‘
¢ lin ] TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. w7
K| g | il /15
22 ] EEEE uy
Dis I HIEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN AN EEEEEEEEEEm "/
I _KEG ¢ ot B : :
'E Ly i, 4 - m 13- Rec REVISION SUMMARY
= B /—14-DSA DESCRIPTION
I ‘ \\ N /5
ARhVEEEEEEEEEN — = - - - F s
‘ \‘\{ j i + P/ +§é +§g .L%Y .a.% f_:‘“ ] ' A ) _LW N N \ ) _\
2-DSA ATER= ) T ST WG T | / ' LA
\{COLOR TBD), LINED, EQUIP. W/ LOW VOLT. 2
POWER FOR LIGHTING AND CONNECTION GOPHER STATE ONE CALL PRELIMINARY
TO DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM, TYP. WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG

(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE LANDSCAPE PLAN
(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

1|| = 10|_Oll

e L1.0
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Distance Measurement
Distance:
5.14 ft


ERIE STREET SE

HURON BOULEVARD SE

FULTON STREET SE FULTON STREET SE FULTON STREET SE

8:16 AM (HOUR AFTER SUNRISE) @ NOON @ 6:26 PM (HOUR BEFORE SUNSET) @

SCALE 1"=200"-0" SCALE 1"=200'-0" SCALE 1"=200"-0"

Minneapolis, Minnesota

March 24, 2014

DJR

ARCHITECTURE INC.
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FULTON STREET SE FULTON STREET SE

6:26 AM (HOUR AFTER SUNRISE) @ NOON 8:03 PM (HOUR BEFORE SUNSET) @
SCALE 17=200-0" SCALE 1"=200"-0" SCALE 1"=200"-0"

Minneapolis, Minnesota

March 24, 2014

DJR

ARCHITECTURE INC.



HURON BOULEVARD SE

ERIE STREET SE

— - = —
FULTON STREET SE FULTON STREET SE

8:49 AM (HOUR AFTER SUNRISE) @ NOON @
SCALE 17=200-0" SCALE 1"=200"-0"

Minneapolis, Minnesota

March 24, 2014

FULTON STREET SE

3:35 PM (HOUR BEFORE SUNSET)

SCALE 1"=200"-0"

_ SHADOW STUDY DECEMBER 22

DJR

ARCHITECTURE INC.
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